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February 11, 2026 

My Fellow Michiganders: 

My Executive Budget Recommendation for fiscal year 2027 is balanced, fiscally 
responsible, and delivers lasting results that will make a real difference for all Michiganders. 

This budget recommendation doubles down on my long-term priorities to improve 
student literacy; grow and diversify our economy; protect access to quality, affordable 
health care; lower costs; and protect public safety. 

The investments we have made and accomplishments we have shared since I took 
office have moved Michigan forward. I am proud of the work we have done, including: 

• Tax relief for seniors and working families – ensuring people keep more of their hard-
earned money

• Raising per-pupil funding by more than 30% – directing more dollars into the
classroom to help kids succeed

• Delivering on the Michigan guarantee – offering free pre-K and community
college, saving families money and setting kids on a path toward opportunity

• Feeding all 1.4 million public school students free school meals
• Securing a bipartisan, sustainable deal to fix the damn roads, both state and local

While we have gotten a lot done over these past seven years, Michigan is facing 
major headwinds today, from reduced federal revenue and rising health care costs to high 
tariffs and ever-changing national policy. By working together, we can get through this 
uncertainty and continue delivering results for Michiganders. 

The FY27 budget proposal continues investing in critical services and programs, 
with an emphasis on fiscal responsibility. We are building on our track record of passing 
seven balanced, bipartisan budgets; paying down debt; and our reserves are more than double 
than when I took office. 

In the following pages you will find my FY27 Executive Budget Recommendation. I 
look forward to working with the Legislature to finalize a balanced and bipartisan budget 
ahead of the July 1 statutory deadline. 

Sincerely, 

Gretchen Whitmer 
Governor 
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Executive Budget Summary 
For Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The FY27 Executive Budget Recommendation builds on years of strategic investment to strengthen 
Michigan and prepare the state for the future. Informed by the experiences of Michiganders in 
classrooms, at work, on the road, and when accessing health care, the budget proposal prioritizes 
solutions that are practical, accountable, and focused on long-term results. It emphasizes lasting impact 
through measurable progress, responsible use of resources, and support for services that continue to 
meet the needs of families and communities across Michigan.

Over the course of this administration, Michigan has strengthened its financial footing, reduced long-
term debt, and rebuilt reserves that provide stability during incomparable federal and economic 
uncertainty. The FY27 budget proposal continues that approach, pairing fiscal discipline with targeted 
investments that deliver results that last — supporting students and improving literacy, defending 
Medicaid, lowering costs, protecting public safety, and doubling down on long-term priorities.

At the same time, new federal policies are creating significant challenges. The state must balance its 
commitment to Michigan families with a sound response to the added pressures created by major 
changes at the federal level, while continuing to invest in the priorities that drive long-term growth and 
opportunity.

Addressing the Impacts of H.R. 1

The passage of H.R. 1 by Congress has created unprecedented budget pressures for Michigan. When 
enacted in July 2025, the law immediately put a $1 billion hole in the state budget, with initial estimates 
projecting nearly $10 billion in new costs through FY32. Through careful planning and partnership with 
the Legislature, the state took steps in FY26 to lessen the impact and brought that number down to 
nearly $4 billion. Even so, H.R. 1 continues to exert significant pressures on Michigan’s budget and will 
require continued attention and investment in the years ahead.

Starting in FY27, several new Medicaid provisions take effect, including work requirements and twice-
yearly eligibility redeterminations. These requirements, combined with expanded SNAP work 
requirements, necessitate substantial state investment in administrative capacity, information technology 
systems, and workforce support to ensure residents can maintain coverage and meet program 
obligations, and the state can administer new eligibility requirements. The state’s share of SNAP 
administrative costs will increase from 50% to 75% beginning in FY27, a significant added cost for 
Michigan and states nationwide. 

Despite these challenges, Michigan remains dedicated to mitigating the impacts of these federal 
changes and doing everything we can to make sure people can maintain access to health care. The 
state is taking proactive steps to implement new requirements, strengthen administrative capacity, and 
maintain core services for those who need them most.
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Saving Michiganders Money

The budget recommendation continues to provide savings and reduce costs for families while ensuring 
the state is in a strong financial position. Governor Whitmer’s proposals are designed to make education 
more accessible and household budgets more manageable, ensuring that Michigan residents can 
pursue opportunities for learning and bigger paychecks without being overburdened by expenses.

Continued support for affordable education delivers lasting value for families and strengthens outcomes 
over the long term. The Great Start Readiness Program serves 51,000 four-year-olds statewide and 
helps families access high-quality pre-K — saving them $14,000 per year. Free school meals support 1.4 
million students, saving families approximately $850 per student annually. Postsecondary affordability is 
supported through the Community College Guarantee, providing up to $4,820 per year in tuition 
assistance, and the Michigan Achievement Scholarship, which can exceed $25,000 over the course of a 
four-year degree. 

The budget recommendation also maintains key tax relief measures that directly benefit Michigan 
families, while advancing new targeted relief. The retirement tax rollback continues to put roughly $1,000 
back into the pockets of 500,000 senior households, and the Working Families Tax Credit delivered an 
average combined state and federal refund of more than $3,900 to 665,000 households last year. 
Deductions on tips and overtime will provide savings to approximately 300,000 and 500,000 workers, 
averaging $400 and $500 annually, respectively. Expanded Social Security deductions will benefit 
roughly 40,000 residents, saving an average of $500 per year. The budget recommendation establishes 
a new sales tax holiday to provide back-to-school savings for families for three years. A new Senior 
Property Tax Credit will offer property tax relief to 335,000 seniors, saving them an average of $345 each 
on their 2026 taxes. 

This budget recommendation further lowers costs and makes it easier for Michiganders to access high 
demand careers. Since 2019, Michigan has supported programs that benefit nearly 10,000 National 
Guard members, helping them access education, childcare, and health services while serving Michigan 
— making it easier for residents to enter high demand careers.

Ensuring Every Student Eats, Reads, and Succeeds

The FY27 Executive Budget Recommendation continues Michigan’s focus on making sure students eat, 
read, and succeed. The budget proposal emphasizes strong fundamentals, especially reading 
proficiency, while ensuring schools and educators have the tools needed to support students with 
diverse needs. Michigan’s investments in education equip students with the tools they need to succeed 
in school, careers, and life.

The FY27 budget recommendation continues to expand support for all 1.4 million K–12 public school 
students in Michigan, raising base per-pupil funding to $10,300, a 2.5% increase that provides an 
additional $250 per student, up 31% since Governor Whitmer took office. The budget proposal also 
sustains enhanced resources for special education to ensure students with the greatest needs have 
access to the services and support they deserve. An additional $128 million will support academically at-
risk students, English language learners, career and technical education students, and those in rural 
districts, reflecting a commitment to meet diverse learning needs and provide every student with an 
opportunity to succeed. Funding for at-risk students has increased by more than $850 million, or 64%, 
since 2019.
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To further strengthen literacy outcomes, this budget recommendation continues to invest in expanded 
tutoring programs, literacy coaching, and teacher training on evidence-based reading instruction. Since 
2019, support for literacy coaches has more than quadrupled, strengthening reading expertise in 
classrooms across the state. Additional support will expand elective tutoring in school districts, providing 
targeted support to help students improve reading proficiency and stay on track. Together, these efforts 
help close achievement gaps and build the foundational skills students need for lifelong learning. The 
state recognizes that academic success is inseparable from student well-being. Investments in mental 
health services and school safety programs have totaled $2.3 billion since 2019, ensuring that every 
student has access to a safe, supportive environment where they can thrive.

Teacher preparation and workforce readiness are important elements of investments in learning and 
literacy. The MI Future Educator Reserve Fund supports fellowships and student teacher stipends, while 
the Grow Your Own Teacher program helps address staffing shortages by upskilling current educators.

The Governor’s budget recommendation continues to strengthen Michigan’s public universities and 
community colleges by protecting funding for operations support, ensuring students have access to high-
quality, affordable education. Since 2019, state funding for university operations has increased by 19%, 
helping maintain strong academic programs and keeping tuition costs manageable. Community colleges 
have also seen sustained support, providing pathways for associate degrees, transfer programs, and 
skilled trades training across the state. Since 2019, appropriations for financial aid have increased by 
$688.7 million, driven by the creation of transformative scholarships such as Michigan Reconnect, the 
Michigan Achievement Scholarship including the Community College Guarantee, the Michigan Future 
Educator Stipend, and more. As these new scholarship pathways phase in, students receiving state 
scholarships have increased 100% from academic year 2020-2025. Additionally, funding continues for 
dual enrollment and postsecondary instruction in high schools, allowing students to earn college credit 
and gain early exposure to rigorous coursework. Collectively, these investments position Michigan’s 
higher education system to prepare students for both immediate career opportunities and long-term 
success.

Protecting Medicaid and Health Care

The FY27 budget recommendation prioritizes protecting access to affordable, high-quality health care 
for Michigan residents at a time of growing cost pressures and increased federal uncertainty. As health 
care expenses continue to rise nationwide — and as federal actions continue to introduce new risks — 
the budget recommendation focuses on maintaining coverage for as many people as possible, 
stabilizing providers, and preserving the state’s ability to respond to future challenges.

Michigan’s Medicaid program provides coverage to 2.5 million residents — nearly one in four 
Michiganders — including more than 1 million children, 300,000 people living with disabilities, and 
168,000 seniors. Medicaid also covers approximately 45% of births in the state and is a critical source of 
coverage in rural areas. Last year, the state shielded $2.7 billion in Medicaid funding from potential 
federal cuts, helping ensure continuity of care for vulnerable populations and stability for hospitals. 
Despite these actions, federal changes are estimated to result in as many as 200,000 Michiganders 
losing Medicaid coverage once work requirements, more frequent redeterminations, and eligibility 
changes are fully in place. By maintaining strategic investments and planning ahead, the budget 
recommendation positions Michigan to mitigate the impacts of federal changes and do everything 
possible to protect access to care.
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Protecting access to care also requires supporting the workforce and delivery systems that make care 
possible. Health care is Michigan’s largest industry, generating nearly $80 billion in economic impact 
each year and supporting thousands of jobs across hospitals, clinics, pharmacies, and nursing homes. 
The FY27 budget recommendation increases wages for more than 160,000 direct care workers, 
ensuring competitive wages and paid sick leave are available to retain staff in nursing homes, home 
care, and other critical settings. Investments expand behavioral health capacity, including the transition 
to the Southeast Michigan State Psychiatric Hospital, and support community health workers who deliver 
coordinated, culturally responsive care. Long-term care services for seniors and people with disabilities 
remain a priority, helping residents remain in their homes while ensuring nursing home care is available 
when needed. These investments are especially critical for rural hospitals and providers, which rely 
heavily on Medicaid reimbursements and are often among the largest employers in their communities.

These proposed investments defend the progress Michigan has made expanding access, safeguarding 
health care against federal volatility, and ensuring residents can get the care they need.  

Fixing Michigan’s Roads

Governor Whitmer has been committed to fixing Michigan’s roads since she took office. The long-term 
roads funding package passed last year reflects the delivery of that promise. FY27 will mark the first full 
year of the sustainable funding package that will provide an additional $2 billion in ongoing support to 
rebuild and repair roads and bridges across the state once fully phased in. These investments impact 
every Michigander. Safe, reliable roads lower vehicle repair costs, reduce travel time, improve public 
safety, and support access to jobs, schools, and services in every region of the state. Whether in rural 
communities, small towns, or urban centers, drivers and businesses benefit from a transportation system 
that works.

The FY27 budget builds on significant progress already underway. Since 2019 through the end of the 
2025 construction season, Michigan has fixed more than 16,038 lane miles of road and repaired or 
replaced 1,758 bridges — supporting an average of 30,492 jobs annually.

This long-term funding supports improvements across the entire transportation system, including state 
and local road repairs, local bridge replacement, rail grade separation projects that improve safety and 
reduce congestion, and investments in public transit infrastructure and local bus operations. Together, 
these investments strengthen Michigan’s economy, support good-paying jobs, and ensure that every 
community reaps the benefits.

Creating Jobs and Growing the Economy

Michigan’s economic strategy continues to focus on creating good-paying jobs, preparing workers for in-
demand careers, and strengthening communities across the state. The FY27 Executive Budget 
Recommendation advances this work with targeted new investments that build on proven approaches—
supporting innovation, expanding opportunity, and positioning Michigan for long-term growth.

Since 2019, sustained and strategic investments have provided training and career services for more 
than 827,000 Michiganders, helped over 45,000 workers build skills through apprenticeships and 
training programs, and supported more than 105,000 individuals with disabilities in securing or retaining 
employment. Michigan has also leveraged public investment to drive private-sector growth. Since 2019, 
$476.7 million in business attraction and revitalization efforts has supported more than 22,300 estimated 
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jobs and leveraged nearly $9.8 billion in private investment across Michigan’s communities. Investments 
totaling $100 million since 2019 have helped entrepreneurs and innovators spur $12.6 billion in new 
industry investment, strengthening Michigan’s position in high-growth and emerging sectors.

New investments support innovation, high-tech jobs, and advanced manufacturing, reinforcing 
Michigan’s leadership in mobility, engineering, and defense-related industries. New support for maritime 
manufacturing strengthens workforce development and supply chains critical to the state’s defense and 
industrial economy. The Governor’s budget proposal also establishes a Maritime and Port Facility Office 
and provides ongoing funding to strengthen port infrastructure, improving coordination and positioning 
Michigan to attract additional federal and private investment. In addition, a $150 million investment in 
strategic site readiness will support new public infrastructure and create a statewide inventory of 
development-ready sites, ensuring Michigan is prepared to compete for major projects that bring jobs 
and long-term economic growth.

The recommendation also invests in the places that attract people and opportunity. Restored support for 
arts and cultural programs, and new investments to attract major events and conventions help drive 
tourism, support small businesses, and strengthen local economies. The state’s tourism marketing 
efforts are reinforced by continued investment in Pure Michigan, which has attracted an estimated 6.9 
million ad-influenced trips and generated nearly $9.9 billion in ad-influenced visitor spending for local 
businesses across the state.
This approach to growing and diversifying jobs in Michigan will support workers and strengthen 
communities.

Keeping Communities Safe

Keeping communities safe means ensuring Michiganders can live, work, and raise families in areas that 
are secure, healthy, and resilient. The FY27 Executive Budget Recommendation continues Michigan’s 
commitment to community safety by supporting law enforcement, first responders, courts, and victim 
services, while also investing in crime prevention, coordination, environmental protection, and 
accountability. These efforts build on nearly $2 billion Michigan has invested in public safety since 2019 
and reflect a comprehensive approach to safety that strengthens communities today and for years to 
come.

The FY27 Executive Budget Recommendation maintains support for Michigan State Police personnel, 
supports essential operations across local, county, and state law enforcement agencies, and maintains 
critical systems like the Michigan Public Safety Communications System, which connects over 2,630 
agencies statewide.

The budget recommendation also includes targeted new investments to address emerging challenges 
and strengthen community safety. Support for the Gun Violence Prevention Taskforce will enhance 
safety and prevention across the state, while the Local Infrastructure Preparedness and Protection 
Program helps communities identify vulnerabilities and implement strategies to reduce risk. Local 
ambulance services will continue to receive support, maximizing federal resources to ensure emergency 
medical care remains reliable across Michigan. Ongoing grants for liquor law enforcement, firefighter 
training, and community-based programs such as drug treatment, mental health, and veterans’ courts 
provide alternatives to incarceration and support rehabilitation. 
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Building on a strong track record of environmental stewardship, the FY27 budget recommendation 
invests in protecting communities from out-of-state waste, cleaning up contaminated sites, and 
supporting local waste management efforts. The recommendation continues replacing lead service lines 
— maximizing federal funding to ensure access to clean drinking water — and ensures transportation 
revenues from the new roads package support natural resources, delivering recreational benefits 
alongside safer roads. Additional investments expand access to recreation at state parks, strengthen 
stewardship of private forests through the Qualified Forests Program, and preserve public boating 
access along the Detroit River. These efforts build on progress since 2019, including helping more than 
2,600 farms adopt sustainable practices, preserving over 2,634 acres of private forestland, managing 
nearly 4 million acres of state forest, and protecting more than 76,000 miles of rivers and streams and 
11,000 lakes across Michigan.

Together, these investments enhance public safety, strengthen emergency response, and ensure 
Michigan’s communities are safer, more resilient, and supported in times of need.

Effective and Efficient State Government

The FY27 budget recommendation continues the state’s commitment to efficient and accountable 
government, ensuring that state services are secure, reliable, and responsive to the needs of Michigan 
residents.

New investments strengthen the integrity and accessibility of government operations. Deposits into the 
Election Reserve Fund will support local election administration and lifecycle maintenance of election 
equipment. Funding is included for continued oversight of the Great Lakes Tunnel Project, ensuring 
project safety and compliance. The budget recommendation also provides resources to expand internal 
compliance, risk management, and fraud prevention efforts to safeguard taxpayer dollars and improve 
service delivery across state programs.

These measures complement long-standing initiatives that have modernized information technology 
infrastructure, enhanced cybersecurity, and improved the delivery of services. The FY27 Executive 
Budget Recommendation enhances the state’s ability to serve residents efficiently, maintain public trust, 
and ensure government operations remain effective and resilient for years to come.

Total Budget and Fiscal Responsibility

The FY27 Executive Budget Recommendation reflects Michigan’s strong financial position and the 
cumulative results of sustained, responsible budgeting. The state maintains healthy reserves that have 
doubled since the Governor took office in 2019 — providing protection against economic volatility and 
preserving flexibility for the future.

Since 2019, Michigan has paid down more than $28 billion in long-term debt, strengthened its credit 
outlook, and created the financial capacity to invest consistently in education, infrastructure, public 
safety, and public health. The FY27 Executive Budget Recommendation totals $88.1 billion across all 
state and federal funding sources, including a general fund budget of $13.6 billion and a school aid 
budget of $20.3 billion.

By combining fiscal discipline with strategic investments, this budget recommendation reflects a clear 
focus on outcomes, stability, and results that last — ensuring Michigan is well-positioned for long-term 
success.
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Challenges in the Federal Landscape
Federal funding plays a critical role in the state budget. In FY27, Michigan anticipates receiving $35.99 
billion in federal funds, making up 41% of the total budget. These federal funds support health care, food 
assistance, emergency response, workforce training, child care, lead pipe replacement, and hundreds of 
other programs critical to health and safety.

Recent actions by the federal government create significant uncertainty, put strain on the state budget, 
and raise costs for Michigan families.

H.R. 1

Last July, Congress passed H.R. 1, the “One Big Beautiful Bill Act,” which raised health care and grocery 
prices for Michiganders while shifting significant costs to states across the country. The legislation cuts 
funding for Medicaid and SNAP, which serve 2.5 million and 1.4 million Michiganders, respectively.

When H.R. 1 was signed into law, it caused an immediate $1 billion hole in the state budget and was 
expected to cost Michigan roughly $10 billion in general fund resources through FY32. The enacted 
FY26 state budget took steps to insulate important services from cuts by decoupling the state tax code 
from various federal corporate tax changes and adjusting Michigan’s Insurance Provider Assessment to 
ensure compliance with new federal regulations. These actions protected $2.7 billion in annual Medicaid 
funding and allowed businesses to benefit from federal tax incentives while holding state programs 
harmless.

H.R. 1’s impact on state budgets worsens over time, and the law is still expected to cost Michigan 
roughly $4 billion in general fund through FY32.

FY27

This budget recommendation steps up for working families by proposing necessary investments to meet 
new federal requirements and protect coverage for as many Michiganders as possible.

Beginning Oct. 1, 2026, H.R. 1 increases the state share of SNAP administrative costs from 50% to 
75%, requiring an additional $94.3 million per year from the state’s general fund. Additionally, new 
Medicaid requirements begin Jan. 1, 2027, including work requirements and twice-yearly eligibility 
redeterminations. Along with recently expanded SNAP work requirements, these changes require 
significant resources for implementation and compliance.

The Governor’s budget proposes investing $92.3 million general fund across the departments of Health 
and Human Services (DHHS), Labor and Economic Opportunity (LEO), and Technology, Management 
and Budget (DTMB) for necessary staffing, administration, information technology, and workforce 
programs, bringing the total cost of H.R. 1 to $186.6 million general fund for FY27.
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DHHS estimates that roughly 200,000 Michiganders will lose their health care and 40,000 will lose 
SNAP benefits once the impacts of Medicaid work requirements, more frequent redeterminations, and 
other eligibility changes are fully realized. State investment is critical to ensure eligibility reviews are 
accurate and Michigan families have the resources they need to avoid even greater coverage losses.

This budget recommendation represents the best estimate of costs based on current information, but the 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) — the federal agency that sets the requirements and 
expectations for how states run Medicaid programs — isn’t required to finalize guidance on Medicaid 
work requirements until June 1, 2026. Implementation takes time, and this delay makes it difficult for 
Michigan and other states across the country to plan. 

FY28 and Beyond

The cost of H.R. 1 for states will increase in FY28 and subsequent fiscal years. For the Medicaid 
program, changes to provider taxes and other financing mechanisms starting in FY28 will have serious 
consequences for the state budget and hospitals throughout the state.

Beginning on Oct. 1, 2027, states will also, for the first time, be required to pay for a portion of SNAP 
benefits costs based on their payment error rate (PER) from FY25 or FY26. The PER is not the same as 
a fraud rate — it largely reflects unintentional recipient errors and state agency errors. States with a PER 
below 6% are exempted from the cost-share.

Based on Michigan’s current error rate, the state would be responsible for an estimated $320 million per 
year. DHHS has already made significant progress through training improvements, reducing the PER 
from 13% in FY22 to 9.53% in FY24, below the national average. Additionally, the FY26 state budget 
invested $30 million ($15 million general fund) to reduce Michigan’s error rate, and this budget 
recommendation’s H.R. 1 implementation funding builds on these efforts.

At the same time, delayed H.R. 1 guidance and the federal shutdown at the start of FY26 created fiscal 
exposure that undermined SNAP program stability for states around the country. Bipartisan, national 
organizations representing state and local governments have asked for time-limited delays in the SNAP 
benefit cost-share due to these disruptions, but Congress has yet to act as of the time of this publication.

Federal Funding Cuts

Since the beginning of 2025, the federal administration has regularly rescinded appropriated federal 
funding, leading to uncertainty and threatening critical services. 

The impact to the state has been severe. While nearly $2.1 billion has been preserved or reinstated for 
Michigan entities through legal action, there are still hundreds of millions of dollars in federal grant 
awards that have been canceled or remain in ongoing litigation across multiple state departments. 

At the same time, federal funding for Michigan and states across the country has been frozen for many 
programs, making it challenging to plan and continue operations. For example, in January 2026, the 
federal government cut roughly $2 billion in substance abuse and mental health grants across the 
country before reinstating the funds less than 48 hours later. In contrast with this confusion at the federal 
level, the Governor’s budget furthers reliable, effective, and efficient state government.

https://www.nga.org/advocacy-communications/letters-nga/nga-joins-coalition-letter-outlining-snap-recommendations/
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Tariffs

A chaotic national tariff strategy is raising the cost of housing, groceries, manufacturing and more, 
skyrocketing the cost of doing business and making it difficult for families to plan. Tariffs are impacting 
nearly all of Michigan’s industries, including the food and agriculture sector, which contributes nearly 
$126 billion to the state’s economy each year and supports more than 800,000 Michigan jobs.

States cannot control national tariff rates, but Governor Whitmer issued an executive directive to assess the 
impacts of tariffs on Michigan’s economy. While federal tariffs make life less affordable for Michiganders, 
this budget proposal focuses on the fundamentals of lowering costs and growing our economy.

SNAP Delays During Federal Shutdown

The 43-day federal shutdown that began on Oct. 1, 2025, the longest in the nation’s history, presented the 
state with significant financial challenges. In particular, the federal government froze the issuance of SNAP 
benefits for the month of November, leaving families struggling to put food on the table.

Beyond the immediate impact, the shutdown could continue to cause harm for SNAP programs across the 
country due to anomalies in payment error rates, impacting the SNAP benefit cost-share beginning in FY28.

Michigan’s Response

While the federal government raises costs for Michiganders, this budget uses limited state resources to 
protect universal school meals, increase support for scholarships, and provide property tax relief to seniors. 
As Michigan deals with the consequences of these federal actions, the Governor’s budget proposes 
necessary investments to implement upcoming H.R. 1 requirements and protect as many people as 
possible from losing health care and access to food and nutrition support.

https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/MIEOG/2025/07/31/file_attachments/3339601/ED%2025-05%20-%20Tariffs%20SIGNED.pdf
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Department of Agriculture and Rural Development
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Agriculture and Rural Development ensures the integrity of Michigan’s food system 
by promoting food safety, supporting the health of people, animals, and crops, and advancing 
responsible environmental stewardship. The department also plays a vital role in protecting consumers 
and strengthening rural communities by creating jobs and supporting Michigan’s diverse agricultural 
industry.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$147 million, of which $71.9 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $1 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2027, all of which comes from the general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget provides increased and continuous support for the following 
agricultural programs:

 $2 million for the Farm Start Program (restricted funds) to support beginning farmers
and agricultural professionals. A Beginning Farmer Resource Hub will be established
within the department to coordinate and centralize existing local, state, and national
resources related to agricultural education, land access, and farm financing. The hub will
also connect beginning and next-generation farmers to existing departmental programs,
while promoting agricultural career pathways and supporting the long-term success of
Michigan’s future agricultural leaders.

 $1 million for the Fair Food Network Double Up Food Bucks Program (general fund) to
support Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) participants by matching their
SNAP benefits spent on fruits and vegetables at participating food establishments. For
every dollar in SNAP benefits used, shoppers receive an additional dollar to spend on
fresh, healthy produce, increasing food affordability while supporting local farmers and food
retailers across the state. This maintains total program funding of $5 million.

 $1 million to combat dangerous food additives (restricted funds) by strengthening
consumer protection aimed at mitigating public health risks by expanding regulatory
oversight of food safety and dietary supplements.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$77,496.4 $145,885.0
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($4,000.0) ($4,000.0)

Farm Start - Supports Michigan’s agricultural sector, including beginning farmers and 
agricultural professionals $0.0 $2,000.0

Equine Industry - Supports the equine and horse racing industry by funding activities 
that strengthen breeding, racing, and equine development programs $0.0 $2,000.0

Food safety - Mitigates public health risks associated with dangerous additives and 
dietary supplements $0.0 $1,000.0

Qualified Forest Program - Provide grants to private landowners for forest management $0.0 $300.0

Food Safety Funding Shift - Replace general fund with Dairy and Food Safety Fund ($2,526.0) $0.0

Information Technology Operational Support $0.0 $422.8
Rural Development Fund - Transfer to the Department of Labor and 
Economic Opportunity as directed by Executive Order 2025-9 $0.0 ($2,014.9)

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $930.0 $1,454.8
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $0.0

$71,900.4 $147,047.7

Fair Food Network Double Up Food Bucks -  Program to match SNAP benefits  on fruits 
and vegetables $1,000.0 $1,000.0

$1,000.0 $1,000.0

$72,900.4 $148,047.7
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($4,596.0) $2,162.7

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (5.9%) (0.0%)

GF/GP GROSS

$72,900.4 $148,047.7
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding ($1,000.0) ($1,000.0)

None $0.0 $0.0
$71,900.4 $147,047.7

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding ($1,000.0) ($1,000.0)
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding (1.4%) (0.7%)

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments

Department of Agriculture and Rural Development
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments
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Attorney General
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Attorney General is the chief law enforcement officer of the state. The Attorney General is also the 
lawyer for the State of Michigan and provides legal advice and representation to state officials and 
agencies. Other duties include enforcing consumer protections, child support orders, and prosecuting 
human trafficking.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$128 million, of which $45.8 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $2.7 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2027, of which $2.2 million comes from the 
general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues support for the following core programs:

 $10.8 million for Criminal Investigations and Prosecutions ($4.8 million general fund)
to reduce crime and make communities safer through the investigation and prosecution of
criminal cases and to provide assistance to county prosecutors.

 $9.4 million for Corporate Oversight ($1.9 million general fund) to enforce civil matters
including antitrust, consumer protection, and charitable trusts to help safeguard residents
from becoming victims of financial misconduct.

 $4.7 million for Conviction Integrity ($4.5 million general fund) to investigate claims of
innocence, to review wrongful imprisonment claims to determine if they warrant
consideration for compensation, and to assist in reviewing eligible criminal convictions for
expungement.

 $4.1 million for Child Support Enforcement ($1 million general fund) to ensure children
receive the financial support they are legally entitled to from their parents. The Attorney
General has enabled annual collections of approximately $25.6 million from 2019 through
2025.

· Highlights End
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FISCAL YEARS 2027 AND 2028 EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION  • B-9

GF/GP GROSS

$45,278.0 $126,400.6
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $551.0 $1,618.0
Other Technical Adjustments $18.7 $18.7

$45,847.7 $128,037.3

Prosecuting Attorneys Coordinating Council - Training for local prosecutors. $2,200.0 $2,655.1
$2,200.0 $2,655.1

$48,047.7 $130,692.4
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding $2,769.7 $4,291.8

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding 6.1% 3.4%

GF/GP GROSS

$48,047.7 $130,692.4
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding ($2,200.0) ($2,655.1)

$45,847.7 $128,037.3
$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding ($2,200.0) ($2,655.1)

% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding (4.6%) (2.0%)

Attorney General 
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Department of Civil Rights
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Civil Rights is mandated by the State Constitution to support equal protection for all 
by investigating and resolving complaints of discrimination and promoting voluntary compliance with civil 
rights laws. The department is overseen by an eight-member commission that is appointed by the 
Governor.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$29.4 million, of which $25.9 million comes from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues support for the following core programs:

 $18.8 million for Complaint Investigation and Enforcement ($15.3 million general fund)
to continue efforts to reduce the backlog of investigations into discrimination complaints
regarding employment, public accommodation, housing, education, and law enforcement.
Additional funding since fiscal year 2023 has reduced the time to complete an investigation
by 40 percent.

 $1.7 million for Disability Rights and Compliance (general fund) to review grievances
based on compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, conduct public trainings on
disability rights, and host public forums for disability advocacy groups.

 $773,000 for Division on Deaf, Deafblind, and Hard of Hearing ($754,000 general fund)
to provide American Sign Language educational videos, training for regional organizations,
and cultural competency training.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$25,463.2 $28,439.7
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Reimbursement $0.0 $500.0

None $0.0 $0.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $458.2 $494.1
Other Technical Adjustments $10.5 $10.5

$25,931.9 $29,444.3

None $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$25,931.9 $29,444.3
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding $468.7 $1,004.6

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding 1.8% 3.5%

GF/GP GROSS

$25,931.9 $29,444.3
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$25,931.9 $29,444.3

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

Civil Rights
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Department of Corrections
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Corrections works to create a safer Michigan through safe and secure prison 
operations, the community supervision of offenders, and the delivery of programs that promote 
offenders’ success. Today, offender populations total approximately 32,400 prisoners and 40,700 
parolees and probationers, figures that have remained steady for the last several years and are at levels 
not seen since the late 1980s. Operations at each of the 26 state prisons support housing, health care, 
vocational, and educational needs of an average of 1,200 prisoners. The department supports long-term 
public safety by providing numerous evidence-based programs for offenders that have helped the 
department achieve its lowest recidivism rates on record.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$2.2 billion, nearly all of which comes from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues support for the following key MDOC programs:

 $383.3 million for prisoner health care ($382.6 million general fund) to support the full
range of medical services to prisoners, meeting their general health, mental health, and
pharmaceutical needs. This includes a $4.2 million inflationary baseline increase for the
department’s integrated health care contract.

 $85 million for offender success services, programing, and education ($73 million
general fund) in continuing funding to support a broad array of programs that foster the
personal success of offenders within and outside prison, contribute to a safer prison
environment, help returning citizens join the workforce and maintain a successful
reintegration into the community, and reduce recidivism.

 $47.7 million for community-based corrections and reentry programs (general fund)
providing a range of cognitive behavioral programming, substance abuse testing and
treatment, community residential services, reentry supports and other supervision services
that foster rehabilitation and reduce recidivism. This includes a $1 million baseline increase
for county-based community corrections programs to meet increased utilization and
demand for those services.

· Highlights End
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FISCAL YEARS 2027 AND 2028 EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION  • B-17

GF/GP GROSS

$2,128,211.7 $2,163,994.5
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($6,750.0) ($6,750.0)

None $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0

Prisoner Health Care Services - Inflationary contractual rate increase $4,200.0 $4,200.0
Community Corrections Plans and Services - Increased program participation $1,000.0 $1,000.0
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $35,419.0 $35,693.6
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $0.0

$2,162,080.7 $2,198,138.1

None $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$2,162,080.7 $2,198,138.1
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding $33,869.0 $34,143.6

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding 1.6% 1.6%

GF/GP GROSS

$2,162,080.7 $2,198,138.1
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$2,162,080.7 $2,198,138.1

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments

Department of Corrections
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments
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Department of Education
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Education (MDE) supports learning in Michigan for nearly 1.4 million students and 
over 150,000 educators across the public K-12 education system. The department’s major 
responsibilities include administration of the school aid budget, school improvement and accountability, 
and educator preparation and certification.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$162.2 million, of which $59.1 million comes from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues support for the following key MDE programs:

 $380,000 for School Meals Administration (general fund) to support department
oversight of the universal school meals program and ensure federal compliance with
funding.

 $31.1 million for Library Services ($25.1 million general fund) including funding for the
Library of Michigan, state support for local libraries, and Michigan’s electronic library.

 $17.0 million for School Support Services ($3.7 million general fund) to provide staff
support for the health, safety, and nutrition of Michigan’s school students. This is done
through support for mental health initiatives, school safety initiatives, and Michigan’s
universal meals program.

 $15.2 million for Accountability Services ($2 million general fund) to serve as a
safeguard for students and Michiganders, ensuring schools are utilizing state funding
efficiently and are complying with state and federal laws.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$62,546.1 $164,746.7
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($1,500.0) ($1,500.0)

School Meals Program - Fund department staff with state funding for state programs $380.0 $380.0

Michigan School for the Deaf - Fund shift for Michigan School for the Deaf ($2,841.4) ($2,841.4)

Office of Health Services - Realignment of funding between offices at MDE to fund 
department expenses. $0.0 $0.0

FTE Transfer - Net zero transfers of staff between department offices $0.0 $0.0
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $442.7 $1,250.5
Other Technical Adjustments $43.3 $157.4

$59,070.7 $162,193.2

None $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$59,070.7 $162,193.2
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($3,475.4) ($2,553.5)

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (5.6%) (1.5%)

GF/GP GROSS

$59,070.7 $162,193.2
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$59,070.7 $162,193.2

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments

Department of Education
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments
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Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) is the steward of Michigan’s 
environmental resources, charged with preserving and protecting them from harm, ensuring public 
health, and implementing sustainable practices that stimulate the state’s economy. EGLE’s oversight 
and caretaking of clean drinking water, contaminated site remediation, and environmental monitoring 
enables Michigan to prosper year over year.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$963.8 million, of which $106.8 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $2 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2027, all of which comes from the general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues to support the following EGLE programs:

 $11 million for contaminated site remediation (restricted funds) through an increase in
the solid waste surcharge paid per ton of waste deposited at a landfill, with these new
revenues being deposited into the Renew Michigan Fund. In addition to this new revenue, it
is proposed to back out the funding Renew Michigan receives from its state income tax
allocation, resulting in an entirely fee supported program.

 $7.3 million for the Water Resource Division (restricted funds) by increasing land and
water permit fees in line with inflation. These fees have not been adjusted in over 20
years, and the additional revenues will be utilized to expand oversight and monitoring of
Michigan’s waterways and water infrastructure.

 $2 million for local infrastructure preparedness and protection (general fund) to
conduct climate vulnerability assessments in local communities. These assessments will
permit localities to plan for a changing climate and mitigate their exposure to ever
increasing natural disasters.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$170,064.1 $967,719.6
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($64,000.0) ($64,000.0)

Tipping Fee - Increases the solid waste surcharge and removes income tax revenues to 
Renew Michigan $0.0 $11,000.0

Water Resource Division Fees - Adjusts fee for 20 years of inflationary pressures $0.0 $7,312.3
Hazardous Waste Fees - Increases fees to align with operational needs $0.0 $5,000.0
Underground Gas Storage Fees - Increases fees for parity with other gas fees $0.0 $465.5

Water Resources Program - Replaces general fund with Land and Water Permit Fees ($1,905.0) $0.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $2,679.1 $7,609.2
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $28,688.4

$106,838.2 $963,795.0

Local Infrastructure Preparedness and Protection - Supports local climate vulnerability 
studies $2,000.0 $2,000.0

$2,000.0 $2,000.0

$108,838.2 $965,795.0
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($61,225.9) ($1,924.6)

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (36.0%) (0.2%)

GF/GP GROSS

$108,838.2 $965,795.0
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding ($2,000.0) ($2,000.0)

None $0.0 $0.0
$106,838.2 $963,795.0

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding ($2,000.0) ($2,000.0)
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding (1.8%) (0.2%)

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments

Department of Environment, Great Lakes and Energy
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments
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Executive Office
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Executive Office is the Office of the Governor, who is the chief executive of the State of Michigan. 
The budget supports the Governor and her staff in fulfilling her constitutional duties. Additionally, the 
Governor’s Constituent Services office aids Michiganders with issues regarding any state government 
entity. The budget also supports the Office of the Lieutenant Governor.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 recommends total ongoing funding 
of $9.9 million, all general fund.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$9,609.2 $9,609.2
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $281.0 $281.0
$9,890.2 $9,890.2

None $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$9,890.2 $9,890.2
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding $281.0 $281.0

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding 2.9% 2.9%

GF/GP GROSS

$9,890.2 $9,890.2
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$9,890.2 $9,890.2

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments

Executive Office
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments



DEPARTMENT DETAIL

FISCAL YEARS 2027 AND 2028 EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION  • B-29

Department of Health and Human Services
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) provides services and programs to protect 
public health and promote a healthy, safe, and stable environment allowing Michigan residents to be 
self-sufficient. DHHS operates a network of local offices throughout the state and administers critical 
programs, including Medicaid, behavioral health services and psychiatric hospitals, public health 
programs, child welfare services, and public assistance.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal year 2027 includes total ongoing funding of $41.0 billion, 
of which $7.0 billion comes from the state general fund. The Governor also recommends $140.2 million 
in one-time funding, of which $65.9 million comes from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Executive Budget includes significant investments to implement new requirements from H.R. 1, 
operationalize a new psychiatric hospital and expand capacity in the behavioral health system, support 
health care workers, and encourage expansion of community violence intervention (CVI) and related 
services. It also maintains and continues support for CVI/victim services that are intended to help offset 
declining federal funds. It does so despite significant budgetary pressures created by steep increases in 
health care costs in recent years, in part with the introduction of new revenue from proposed tax 
changes related to tobacco products, gaming, and digital advertising. Proposed revenue increases are 
intended to ensure the sustainability of the state’s Medicaid program for the one in four Michiganders 
who rely on it.

H.R. 1 Implementation

The Executive Budget includes funding to implement the requirements of H.R. 1. Signed on July 4, 2025, 
H.R. 1 introduces new eligibility requirements for recipients of Medicaid and the Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Program (SNAP). It also requires additional efforts by state agencies that administer those 
programs to achieve compliance. Accordingly, the Executive Budget provides new funding to increase 
capacity within local offices, bolster community engagement and outreach efforts, and enhance 
information technology capabilities. The intent of these efforts is to (1) help Michigan residents who are 
eligible to receive public assistance demonstrate compliance and maintain enrollment, and (2) enforce 
new eligibility requirements. As a result, budgetary adjustments are included to recognize anticipated 
cost savings due to enrollment reductions. Those budgetary savings are netted against new cost 
increases related to compliance efforts. Proposed investments include:

 $97 million ($154.6 million general fund) to DHHS for H.R. 1 Implementation:

 $94.3 million (general fund), offset with a like reduction in federal revenue (net
zero total) for SNAP administrative costs due to the state’s required cost share
increasing from 50% to 75% beginning in fiscal year 2027.
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 $80.3 million for additional full-time employees ($54.2 million general fund) to meet
workload increases resulting from new requirements within H.R. 1. This investment
includes an additional 589.0 FTEs for assistance payment workers, Office of Inspector
General agents, departmental analysts, supervisors, and administrative assistants.

 $16.7 million to expand beneficiary support ($6.1 million general fund) by
increasing access to beneficiary help-line services and providing educational support
on H.R. 1 changes. This includes a $5 million federal grant from the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), included in the FY26 supplemental proposal,
to support costs related to Medicaid community engagement requirements.

The Executive Budget includes additional investments related to H.R. 1 implementation in the 
departments of Labor and Economic Opportunity and Technology, Management & Budget.

Behavioral Health Facility and Capacity Expansions

The Executive Budget prioritizes needed investments in Michigan’s behavioral health system. These 
investments include supplemental funding for the transition of staff, supplies, and materials to the 
Southeast Michigan State Psychiatric Hospital (SMSPH), a new facility that is currently under 
construction and expected to open in October 2026. It also supports additional staff and funding to 
operate the new facility, safety and system upgrades at currently operational state psychiatric hospitals, 
and funding for psychiatric residential treatment facility expansions.

The new SMSPH facility will replace and expand the capacity of Hawthorn Center, which opened in 
1965, and Walter Reuther Psychiatric Hospital, which opened in 1979, and is slated to close after the 
new facility opens. Having one facility that serves both adults and children in separate living and 
treatment wings increases operating and cost-efficiencies, while recognizing the unique treatment and 
security needs of these different populations. SMSPH will allow the state to serve residents and provide 
the assistance they need, while also saving on maintenance costs. The new facility comes in the wake of 
transitioning operations and patient care at Caro Hospital from an old building, originally constructed in 
1913, to a new, 130,000 square-foot facility, which was completed in the summer of 2023.

Workforce recruitment and retention have also been challenging at state-operated psychiatric facilities, 
negatively impacting the number of beds each hospital can operate. Construction of the new hospital 
aims to address these recruitment gaps by utilizing the larger recruitment pool available in Southeast 
Michigan.

The Executive Budget includes the following behavioral health facility and capacity expansion 
investments:

 $7.9 million in supplemental funding and 53.8 FTEs to transfer staff and materials
(general fund) from Walter Reuther Hospital to SMSPH. This will allow newly hired staff to
shadow and receive necessary training from experienced caregivers transitioning from
established facilities to the new hospital.

 $72.2 million and 323.0 FTEs to begin operating SMSPH ($65.8 million general fund),
bringing 264 new beds online and increasing total statewide capacity by 54 beds (32 adult
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beds and 22 pediatric beds). This investment includes operational support and hiring staff 
to provide services at the facility.

 A net zero transfer of $99.4 million and 584.2 FTEs ($71 million general fund) from
Walter Reuther to the SMSPH. This will transfer the entire Walter Reuther appropriation to
SMSPH, as Walter Reuther will be closed following the scheduled opening of the new
facility in October 2026.

 $7.2 million (general fund) to support the following one-time investments:

 $6 million for upgrades to the psychiatric hospitals’ electronic medical and business
records system to better manage patient data, ensure appropriate billing, and increase
effective use of medication dispensing systems.

 $1.2 million to purchase personal protection devices (PPDs) at Caro Regional
Mental Health Center, Center for Forensic Psychiatry, and Kalamazoo Psychiatric
Hospital (PPDs have already been purchased for SMSPH). PPDs are wearable, digital
panic devices used to reduce violence in health care workplace settings and are
expected to significantly increase staff and patient safety across the state hospital
system.

 $8.3 million in federal authorization for new psychiatric residential treatment
facilities in Grand Rapids, Lansing, and Livonia that together are expected to bring 50 new
transitional beds online. Psychiatric residential treatment facilities (PRTFs) provide short-
term, intense, and focused mental health treatment to promote successful integration into
the community. PRTFs function as a step-up from the community and as a step-down from
state inpatient treatment.

Collectively, these investments intend to expand capacity, address aging infrastructure, and strengthen 
the state’s ability to deliver timely, clinically appropriate care.

Health Care Workforce

The Executive Budget pursues multiple strategies to strengthen Michigan’s health care workforce by 
addressing shortages and enhancing capacity. Direct care worker supports and minimum wage 
increases seek to improve recruitment and retention efforts by increasing compensation and benefits for 
frontline caregivers. The introduction of ongoing general fund resources to sustain prior year wage 
increases ensures long-term stability in the direct care workforce, prevents wage erosion, and supports 
continuity of care for Michigan residents who rely on these essential services. Investment of new general 
fund dollars to mirror the 2027 minimum wage increase will preserve the full amount of the $3.40 direct 
care worker wage add-on to help retain experienced workers by sustaining meaningful wage increases 
and reducing turnover. Additionally, the Executive Budget broadens the use of Civil Monetary Penalties 
to support initiatives aimed at improving staffing and care delivery in nursing facilities. Together, these 
efforts reflect the state’s recognition that a stable workforce is essential to sustaining high-quality care 
and that addressing shortages requires a coordinated workforce strategy.

 $258.4 million to support 2025 and 2026 direct care worker minimum wage increases
($87.3 million general fund), which preserves $3.40 per hour in increased wages received
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by workers over the past two years. Currently, federal American Rescue Plan (ARP) funds 
that expire at the end of FY26 support these increases. This investment backfills the lost 
ARP funds with general fund to continue drawing down federal Medicaid match dollars.

 $69.5 million to support the 2027 direct care worker minimum wage increase of $1.27
per hour ($23.5 million general fund).

 $24 million to provide sick leave for direct care workers consistent with Public Acts 338
and 369 of 2018 ($8.1 million general fund). Nearly all employers, such as those employing
members of the direct care workforce, are required to provide paid sick leave to eligible
employees. This investment transitions the cost to general fund and Medicaid matching
dollars, as time limited ARP funds currently support this requirement.

 $10 million one-time investment to improve staffing levels in nursing homes (Civil
Monetary Penalties). This aims to address chronic workforce shortages that impact the
quality of care for residents in long-term care facilities. A recent CMS campaign increased
the scope of eligible staffing projects that can be funded with Civil Monetary Penalties.

Community Violence Prevention Services

The Executive Budget prioritizes needed investments in Community Violence Prevention Services. 
These efforts include funding to expand access to crime victim support services, implement 
recommendations of the Gun Violence Prevention Task Force, and address social determinates of 
health using Community Health Workers (CHWs).

 $6.6 million ($4.1 million general fund) to expand access to interventions for victims
and individuals at risk of becoming victims of community violence, including:

 $4.1 million to create a system in which care is well-coordinated, accessible,
and delivered by members of the community (CHWs and victim support
professionals), with increased integration between health and social services.

 $2.5 million to form a team to carry on the task force’s next phase of work,
funding logistical and research support, an awareness campaign, as well as start-up
costs for the implementation of the task force recommendations.

Additionally, the Executive Budget maintains previously appropriated dollars to replace declining federal 
Victim’s of Crime Act funding and State of Michigan Crime Victim Rights Fund to support services to 
victims of violent crimes ($30 million general fund).

Medicaid Sustainability

The Executive Budget recognizes the need to bend the curve in Medicaid cost growth, while ensuring 
access to the necessary and quality care that one in four Michiganders depend on. As health care costs 
continue to increase at rates exceeding overall inflation, access to affordable care remains a growing 
concern for families across the nation. Mirroring national trends, Michigan Medicaid has seen significant 



DEPARTMENT DETAIL

FISCAL YEARS 2027 AND 2028 EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION  • B-33

cost growth in recent years, and it is more important than ever that the state strategically change the 
trajectory of health care expenditures, pursue new approaches and utilize existing tools to ensure the 
viability of its Medicaid program for years to come. 

Michigan has incorporated a variety of strategies to curb Medicaid cost growth, while ensuring access to 
necessary and quality care, such as:

 Establishing provider partnerships whereby health care entities such as hospitals, health
plans, skilled nursing facilities, and ambulance service providers pay into assessment
programs to generate non-federal revenue.

 Implementation of policies, procedures, and technology solutions to increase program
efficiencies.

The Governor’s budget seeks to use the following funding streams and strategies to support the 
Michigan Medicaid program in the coming years:

 Tobacco Tax: forecast to generate $232 million in FY27.

 Vape Tax: forecast to generate $95 million in FY27 to be used for cancer prevention,
smoking prevention, children’s coordinated health care, and for the Medicaid Benefits Trust
Fund.

 New internet tax rate on largest casinos: forecast to generate $135.5 million in new tax
revenue in FY27, with the majority going directly to the Medicaid Benefits Trust Fund.

 Per-Wager Sports Betting Tax: forecast to generate $38.8 million for the Medicaid
Benefits Trust Fund in FY27.

 Elimination of Free Play Deduction: eliminating this deduction is forecast to generate
$21.1 million for the Medicaid Benefits Trust Fund in FY27.

 Digital Advertising: the tax is forecast to generate $282 million in FY27.

The Governor’s budget builds upon previous investments, while setting a reasonable target for savings 
within Medicaid to ensure long-term sustainability of the program, including:

 Program Integrity: The budget includes realignments related to Medicaid overpayment
and recovery-related efforts, and continues to employ best practices related to third-party
liability collections.

 Medicaid Sustainability: The budget proposes reaching $150 million in annual efficiency
savings by developing a menu of options, in collaboration with key stakeholders, to ensure
Medicaid services are sustainable into the future.

· Highlights End
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 GF/GP GROSS

$7,132,247.5 $30,025,568.2
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($100,000.0) ($202,056.9)

$60,369.2 $91,972.6
$64,658.3 $70,758.5
$87,333.1 $258,427.2
$23,475.8 $69,467.2
$8,095.4 $23,955.1
$1,063.3 $3,100.0
$1,000.0 $1,000.0

$0.0 $31,500.0

H.R. 1 Implementation Requirements
State Psychiatric Hospital System: Ongoing
2025 & 2026 DCW Minimum Wage
2027 Minimum Wage
DCW Sick Leave
Community Health Worker Enhancements
Kidney Foundation of Michigan
Autism Navigator
Ground Emergency Medical Transportation Supplemental Payment 
Electronic Cigarette Tax: Prevention/Cessation Activities $0.0 $21,375.0

Medicaid Sustainability Adjustments ($150,000.0) ($150,000.0)
New Revenue: Medicaid Benefits Trust Fund ($780,425.0) $0.0
MI Coordinated Health Program - IPA Savings ($2,769.4) $20,887.1

FY27 Fund Shift: SNAP Admin Match $94,250.6 $0.0
FY26 Increase: CCBHC Base Savings Correction $7,868.2 $0.0
FY27 Increase: Annualize Structured Family Caregiving $1,000.0 $2,881.8
FY26 Increase: CVI Interagency Agreement $0.0 $3,250.0
FY26 Increase: Home Health Private Duty Nursing $3,406.6 $9,931.7
FY27 Decrease: TANF Authorization Adjustments $0.0 ($26,398.1)
Restore QAAP/IPA to Part 1 $0.0 $9,331,426.2
State Psychiatric Hospital Adjustments $12,778.0 $2,012.2
Print Center and Contractual Increases $5,119.9 $12,117.5
State Restricted Revenue Adjustments $6,400.0 $0.0
Behavioral Health HRA $1,959.7 ($62,100.0)
Caseload Adjustments $412,201.9 $1,252,478.8
Defined Calculation Adjustments $29,433.2 $44,870.9
Technical Adjustments $0.0 $3,794.2
Other Adjustments $741.3 $12,205.5

$6,921,207.6 $40,853,424.7

State Psychiatric Hospital System: One-Time $7,214.8 $7,214.8
CMP Projects: Nursing Facility Staffing $0.0 $10,000.0
Home Help Caregiver Council $1,000.0 $2,000.0
Gun Violence Prevention Task Force $2,500.0 $2,500.0
DSH Disallowance $54,722.9 $54,722.9
Community Health Worker Enhancements $500.0 $1,000.0
Opioid Healing and Recovery: One-Time $0.0 $62,750.0

$65,937.7 $140,187.7

$6,987,145.3 $40,993,612.4
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($145,102.2) $10,966,044.2

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (2.0%) 36.5%

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

Department of Health and Human Services
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

$1,000.0 $1,000.0
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Department of Insurance and Financial Services
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Insurance and Financial Services (DIFS) ensures access to safe and secure 
insurance and financial services fundamental for the opportunity, security and success of Michigan 
residents, while fostering economic growth and sustainability in both industries.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$82.3 million, all of which is from restricted and federal fund sources. No one-time funding is 
recommended.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget includes funding for the following key DIFS programs:

 $466,000 (restricted funds) and 3.0 FTEs to support Consumer Services and Protection
and Insurance Evaluation to handle increases in the volume and complexity of the
department’s regulatory, enforcement and consumer protection services related to
Michigan’s insurance sector.

 $1.4 million (restricted funds) to support contractual costs associated with the deferred
presentment database system.

· Highlights End

Department 
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80% of DIFS Funding Directly Supports Insurance 
and Financial Regulation and Consumer Protection 

Services

Total: $82.3 million
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GF/GP GROSS

$0.0 $79,406.4
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

Insurance and Financial Services Regulation - 3.0 New FTEs $0.0 $466.0

None $0.0 $0.0

Deferred Presentment - Contractual Increase $0.0 $1,400.0
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $0.0 $1,061.4
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $0.0

$0.0 $82,333.8

None $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$0.0 $82,333.8
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding $0.0 $2,927.4

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding 0.0% 3.7%

GF/GP GROSS

$0.0 $82,333.8
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $82,333.8

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

Department of Insurance and Financial Services
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Judiciary
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

Established in Article VI of the Michigan Constitution, the judicial power of the state exclusively rests in a 
court system encompassing the Supreme Court, the Court of Appeals, the Probate Court, and courts of 
general and limited jurisdiction. With the state Supreme Court having superintending control over all 
courts, the budget of the judicial branch includes funding for court operations and administration, judicial 
branch agencies, and direct support for local trial courts through caseload reimbursements, grants for 
problem solving courts and specialty programs, juror compensation, information technology services, 
and judges’ salaries.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$391.3 million, of which $283.2 million comes from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget provides continued and increased support for the following key 
judicial branch programs:

 $44.4 million for judicial information systems ($27.2 million general fund), supporting
the many information technology platforms and services that support court operations
throughout the state. This includes a $2 million ongoing increase for the implementation
and maintenance of the statewide case management system, a transformative investment
made in fiscal year 2023 to provide a uniform platform for all trial courts in the state,
bringing greater efficiency to court operations.

 $23.8 million for the State Appellate Defender’s Office ($22.4 million general fund),
supporting its work representing indigent criminal defendants. This includes a $2.4 million
ongoing increase supporting the resentencing of 19- and 20-year-old life offenders required
under the 2025 Michigan Supreme Court decisions in People v. Czarnecki and People v.
Taylor, and a $720,000 increase to support ongoing caseload demands.

 $20.4 million for Problem Solving Courts ($14.4 million general fund), supporting trial
court programs that aim to address the underlying substance use or mental health issues
that contribute to criminal behavior by focusing on treatment and supervision as an
alternative to incarceration. This includes a $250,000 increase to annualize funding for new
programs established in fiscal year 2026.

 $4.4 million for grants to counties for Michigan Appellate Assigned Counsel System
roster attorneys (general fund). This includes a $1.2 million increase over current year
funding for this grant program to reflect adjustments for caseloads, travel, and other
expenses.
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· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$276,073.8 $383,621.7
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($5,000.0) ($5,000.0)

Statewide Case Management System - Additional ongoing system implementation and 
maintenance costs as trial courts continue to be added to the system $2,007.6 $2,007.6

Appellate Defender's Office - Additional staff attorneys to support ongoing caseload 
capacity constraints $720.0 $720.0

Office of Dispute Resolution - Supports the increased use of dispute resolution in civil 
matters as an alternative to adjudication in court $0.0 $184.5

None $0.0 $0.0

Appelate Defender's Office - Continues funding for the resentencing of 19- and 20-year 
old life offenders under People v. Czarneki  and People v. Tayor $2,371.8 $2,371.8

MI Appellate Assigned Counsel System - Adjustment for pay rates, caseloads, travel, 
and other expenses of assigned roster attorneys in indigent criminal appeals $1,200.0 $1,200.0

Appellate Defender's Office - Negotiated salary increases for unionized staff and 
equitable pay increases for non-unionized staff $434.5 $434.5

Problem Solving Courts - Annualizes funding for newly established problem solving 
court programs that received funding in FY2026 $250.0 $250.0

Branchwide Appropriations - Rate increases for contractual building security $100.0 $100.0
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $5,441.9 $5,727.3
Other Technical Adjustments ($359.0) ($359.0)

$283,240.6 $391,258.4

None $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$283,240.6 $391,258.4
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding $7,166.8 $7,636.7

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding 2.6% 2.0%

GF/GP GROSS

$283,240.6 $391,258.4
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$283,240.6 $391,258.4

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

Judiciary
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Department of Labor and Economic Opportunity
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Labor and Economic Opportunity (LEO) coordinates economic, labor, housing, and 
workforce development efforts across the state through the work of the Michigan Strategic Fund, the 
Michigan State Housing Development Authority, the State Land Bank Authority, and other employment 
and workforce programs and commissions. LEO works to drive economic development; build vibrant 
communities; attract and retain talent; protect health, safety, and economic security of workers; and 
create affordable housing.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$1.7 billion, of which $158.7 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $24.5 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2027, $22.5 million of which comes from the 
general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget invests in the following programs in LEO:

 $150 million one-time for Strategic Site Readiness (restricted funds) in a fiscal year
2026 supplemental to invest in new public infrastructure that will make Michigan more
attractive for future development or redevelopment and create a statewide inventory of
development-ready sites to attract and promote economic investment in Michigan. This
investment into public infrastructure across the state will position Michigan for important
projects that will create jobs for Michigan residents.

$0 $200 $400 $600

Workforce Development

Affordable Housing

Economic Development

Unemployment

Rehabilitation Services

Employment Services

$ in Millions

Governor Whitmer's Budget Recommendation Provides 
Significant Continued Support for the State's Workforce 

Development, Affordable Housing, and Economic Development 
Programs.
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 $30 million ongoing for Meeting Medicaid and SNAP Work Requirements (general
fund) to ensure recipients maintain access to their benefits and meet the new federal work
requirements prescribed under H.R.1.

 Includes $25 million for Workforce Development and Training through Michigan
Works!Agencies to support activities that may include job search and job skills training,
job placement assistance and vocational rehabilitation services, as necessary.

 Includes $5 million for Registered Apprenticeships to build on a highly effective
workforce development program that allows individuals to earn while they learn,
gaining industry-recognized credentials without burdensome tuition debt, and
expanding opportunities to meet federal work requirements under H.R.1.

 $10 million one-time for the Arts and Cultural Program (general fund), representing a
restoration and increase of the existing one-time funding that provides grants to arts and
cultural institutions that support the economy and contribute to vibrant communities. This is
in addition to the $3.7 million ongoing funding ($2.5 million general fund) provided for the
program. The fiscal year 2026 supplemental also recommends $450,000 (federal funds) for
enhanced support for arts programming across the state.

 $6 million one-time for Special Events and National Convention Attraction (general
fund) to promote Michigan as a destination for special events, including national
conventions, conferences, major sporting competitions or other significant events that
feature Michigan to a national audience. Large-scale events draw out-of-state visitors,
drive economic growth and showcase Michigan’s vitality as a world-class destination.

 $4 million one-time for the Office of Future Mobility and Electrification (general fund)
to advance Michigan’s aviation and advanced air mobility sector in alignment with
Executive Directive 2025-4. Through collaboration with other departments, this investment
will help build the state’s capabilities on this new mobility and commercial frontier, with
efforts targeting infrastructure deployment, workforce development and other investments
to develop the emerging sector. An additional $1 million general fund is recommended in
the fiscal year 2026 supplemental recommendation to kickstart these efforts.

 $2 million one-time for Rural Development Grants (restricted funds) to support projects
that enhance land-based industries and rural community infrastructure, including job
training, child care, housing, and utilities.

 $1.7 million ongoing for Workplace Safety Education and Training (restricted funds) to
expand the services provided to employers with the goal of reducing workplace risks and
making Michigan’s workplaces safer for everyone.

 $1.5 million one-time for Museum Support (general fund) to provide critical funding for
cultural institutions that contribute to our vibrant communities and serve as places for
lifelong learning and connection.
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 $1 million one-time for the Office of Defense and Aerospace Innovation (general fund)
to augment efforts aimed at protecting the state’s existing defense assets, infrastructure,
and industry, while helping to secure new missions and increased defense spending in the
state. This investment is in addition to the $4 million ongoing general fund provided to this
program.

 $750,000 for the Rural Heritage Partnership Program (federal funds) in the fiscal year
2026 supplemental to repair and improve qualified historic buildings in small, rural
communities statewide.  With this funding, the State Historic Preservation Office aims to
address immediate needs while investing in heritage assets that are meaningful
components of economic development and community identity.

In addition to these strategic new investments, the Governor continues support for the following 
signature LEO programs:

 $59.4 million ongoing for Business Attraction and Community Revitalization
(restricted funds) to stimulate job creation and private investment, revitalize and redevelop
vital properties, and support small businesses that serve as the backbone of our
communities. This sustained investment will create jobs and develop high-quality places
that attract residents and stimulate economic growth.

 $50 million ongoing for the Housing and Community Development Program
(restricted funds) to continue alleviating affordable housing needs across the state while
also revitalizing communities in Michigan. The Executive Recommendation also proposes
statutory changes to be more flexible and responsive to the housing needs facing Michigan
communities. These changes will allow the $50 million ongoing investment to be used for a
broader range of projects including neighborhood revitalization and infill housing
development and better meet the acute housing needs facing the state.

 $16 million ongoing for Pure Michigan (general fund) so that efforts to market Michigan
as a great place to live, work and play keep attracting visitors and new residents alike.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$216,183.6 $1,731,079.7
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($88,541.2) ($88,541.2)

Meeting Medicaid and SNAP Work Requirements - Funding and 2.0 FTEs to support 
Michigan Works! Agencies as they assist Medicaid and SNAP recipients with meeting 
new federal work requirements under H.R.1 

$25,000.0 $25,000.0

Registered Apprenticeships - Expansion of programming to provide additional 
opportunities for Medicaid and SNAP benefit recipients to meet federal work 
requirements under H.R.1

$5,000.0 $5,000.0

MIOSHA Safety Education and Training - Expansion of workplace safety training and 
education provided to employers $0.0 $1,700.0

None $0.0 $0.0

Contingent Fund Penalty & Interest Adjustments - Authorization reductions in Workforce 
Development, Going Pro, Unemployment Insurance Agency and CCSTEP due to 
declining revenue collections

$0.0 ($24,565.4)

Rural Development Fund Transfer to LEO from MDARD - Reflects Exeutive 
Reorganization Order 2025-9 $0.0 $2,014.9

Food Assistance Employment and Training Program - Increased annual federal grant $0.0 $560.0

Private Occupational Distance Learning - Increased authority to support ongoing 
operations of an information technology system $0.0 $100.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $1,020.0 $7,872.0
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 ($2,610.3)

$158,662.4 $1,657,609.7

Arts and Cultural Program - Additional grant funding to arts and cultural entities $10,000.0 $10,000.0
Special Events and National Convention Attraction $6,000.0 $6,000.0

Office of Future Mobility and Electrification Aviation and Advanced Air Mobility - Funding 
to support this emerging sector in alignment with Executive Directive 2025-4 $4,000.0 $4,000.0

Museums - Support for significant cultural institutions in Michigan $1,500.0 $1,500.0
Office of Defense and Aerospace Innovation - Augment existing efforts to protect and 
grow the defense industry $1,000.0 $1,000.0

Rural Development Fund - Additional grant funding to enhance rural community 
infrastructure $0.0 $2,000.0

$22,500.0 $24,500.0

$181,162.4 $1,682,109.7
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($35,021.2) ($48,970.0)

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (16.2%) (2.8%)

Department of Labor and Economic Opportunity
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time
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GF/GP GROSS

$181,162.4 $1,682,109.7
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding ($22,500.0) ($24,500.0)

None $0.0 $0.0
$158,662.4 $1,657,609.7

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding ($22,500.0) ($24,500.0)
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding (12.4%) (1.5%)

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Legislature
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Michigan Legislature consists of a 38 member Senate and a 110 member House of 
Representatives. The Michigan Constitution gives the Legislature the authority to enact laws that 
regulate the actions of the government and protect the interests of the people.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2026 and 2027 includes total ongoing funding of 
$239 million, of which $223.1 million comes from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues support for the following legislative entities:

 $153.7 million for the Senate and the House of Representatives ($152.3 million general
fund) to support legislative operations.

 $32.4 million for the Office of Auditor General ($22.4 million general fund) to support the
constitutional responsibility for financial and performance audits of all state branches,
departments, offices, boards, authorities, and other institutions.

 $24.6 million for the Legislative Council (general fund) to support council operations,
which include bill drafting and research services for the Legislature.

 $17.5 million for Property Management (general fund) to finance operations of the
Binsfeld and Anderson office buildings.

 $10.9 million for the State Capitol Historic Site ($6.4 million general fund) for the
maintenance and restoration of the State Capitol building and grounds.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$216,585.7 $232,522.1
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

Legislature 3% Operational Increase $5,844.8 $5,844.8
Auditor General 3% Operational Increase $652.5 $652.5

None $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$223,083.0 $239,019.4

None $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$223,083.0 $239,019.4
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding $6,497.3 $6,497.3

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding 3.0% 2.8%

GF/GP GROSS

$223,083.0 $239,019.4
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

$223,083.0 $239,019.4
$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0

% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments

Legislature
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments
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Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs (LARA) serves as Michigan’s principal regulatory 
agency, providing oversight of business, utilities, health care, construction, liquor, cannabis, indigent 
criminal defense and professional occupations.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$627.5 million, of which $275.4 million comes from the state’s general fund. No one-time funding is 
recommended.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget investments support for the following key LARA programs:

 $1 million to enhance the representation of residential utility customers (restricted
funds) before the Michigan Public Service Commission.

 $509,000 to expand the state’s firefighter training and storage tank safety inspection
programs (general fund and restricted funds) with 3.0 additional positions.

 $491,100 to strengthen financial oversight and accountability over LARA program
areas (restricted funds) with 3.0 positions and a new internal Compliance and Risk
Management section within the department.

 $359,300 to improve operations of the Michigan Tax Tribunal (restricted funds) and
address its small claims case backlog with 2.0 additional positions.

 Fee adjustments and fee sunset removals to ensure that LARA can continue to fulfill its
statutory responsibility to protect consumers while supporting businesses and the services
and products that they provide to residents.

The Governor’s recommended budget protects funding for the following key LARA programs:

 $57.9 million to protect residents of nursing homes and other specialized care
facilities (restricted, federal, and general fund) overseen by LARA’s Bureau of
Community and Health Systems and Bureau of Survey and Certification.

 $236 million to continue support for state’s 120 local indigent defense systems
(general fund). The Governor’s recommendation also requires the Michigan Indigent
Defense Commission to begin development of new standards for juvenile defendants as
soon as enabling legislation is enacted.
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· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$279,485.7 $626,006.9
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($5,000.0) ($6,600.0)

Representing Energy Ratepayers -  Funding increase to support the representation of 
residential utility customers before the Michigan Public Service Commission $0.0 $1,000.0

Firefighting and Storage Tanks Program Support - Funding increase and 3.0 FTEs to 
strengthen the state's firefighter training program and enhance safety inspections of 
storage tank facilities

$163.0 $509.0

Compliance and Risk Management - Funding increase and 3.0 FTEs to better focus 
oversight and resources on LARA program areas $0.0 $491.1

Michigan Tax Tribunal - Funding increase and 2.0 FTEs to address the Tribunal's small 
claims case backlog $0.0 $359.3

None $0.0 $0.0

Licensing and Regulation - Funding increase to address a projected revenue shortfall in 
the Licensing and Regulation Fund $0.0 $550.0

Underground Facilities Safety Education and Training - Funding increase to reflect 
additional revenue in the Civil Fines, Excavating, and Blasting Fund $0.0 $500.0

Information Technology Cost Increases - Funding increases to support software 
contracts and federal digital accesibility compliance $17.4 $292.2

Federal Grant Increase - Reflects a new grant award from the Federal Financial 
Institutions Examination Council to support costs associated with an appraiser 
technology project, expert review, and grant management

$0.0 $109.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $685.7 $4,468.5
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 ($208.4)

$275,351.8 $627,477.6

None $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$275,351.8 $627,477.6
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($4,133.9) $1,470.7

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (1.5%) 0.2%

GF/GP GROSS

$275,351.8 $627,477.6
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$275,351.8 $627,477.6

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments

Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments
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GF/GP GROSS
$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0

% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%
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Department of Lifelong Education, 
Advancement and Potential

Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Lifelong Education, Advancement, and Potential (MiLEAP) was established to 
implement a statewide vision for lifelong education from preschool to postsecondary attainment. 
MiLEAP is tasked with building strategic educational partnerships for student learning outside the 
classroom and expanding equitable access to affordable programs in early learning and higher 
education. MiLEAP administers pre-kindergarten and child care programs, as well as student financial 
aid in higher education.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$652.7 million, of which $231.5 million comes from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues support for the following key MiLEAP programs:

 $543.3 million for Child Care Subsidies ($202.5 million general fund) that provide child
care services, support Michigan families, and stimulate the economy. The Governor’s
Budget Recommendation supports the child care industry and allows parents to enter the
labor force or pursue additional education while knowing their children are receiving quality
care. The Executive Recommendation includes $40 million additional general fund dollars
to fully fund services to families and payments to child care providers.

 $9.9 million for Higher Education Administration ($8.6 million general fund) for
supports to institutions of higher education and administration of the state’s scholarship
programs such as the Michigan Achievement Scholarship and Tuition Incentive Program.
These programs make higher education more affordable and attainable for Michiganders.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$201,593.3 $662,243.2
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($10,500.0) ($10,500.0)

None $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0

Indian Tuition Waiver FTE Move - Technical move to transfer the staff to the larger 
higher education administration office $0.0 $0.0

Caseload Adjustments - Child care baseline general fund $40,000.0 $0.0
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $344.7 $866.8
Other Technical Adjustments - MDHHS child care IDG $13.7 $62.9

$231,451.7 $652,672.9

None $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$231,451.7 $652,672.9
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding $29,858.4 ($9,570.3)

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding 14.8% (1.4%)

GF/GP GROSS

$231,451.7 $652,672.9
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$231,451.7 $652,672.9

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

Department of Lifelong Education, Advancement and Potential
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Department of Military and Veterans Affairs
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Military and Veterans Affairs serves the people of Michigan through the combined 
efforts of the Army and Air National Guard, the Michigan Veterans Affairs Agency, and the Michigan 
Veterans’ Facility Authority. The department provides trained forces in support of national defense. 
Through the Veterans Affairs Agency, the department ensures that more than half a million veterans 
receive the federal and state benefits they have earned, supporting their employment, education, and 
health care. Additionally, the Michigan Veterans’ Facility Authority delivers skilled nursing and long-term 
care for veterans and eligible family members at the state’s multiple veterans’ homes.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$263.9 million, of which $96.4 million comes from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget provides continuing support in these key areas:

 $109.3 million for Michigan Veteran Homes ($46.2 million general fund) dedicated to
providing comprehensive care for veterans and eligible family members. These homes,
located in Marquette, Grand Rapids, and Chesterfield Township, provide skilled nursing
services, as well as rehabilitative therapies, medication management, mental health
support, and assistance with daily living activities. The facilities ensure residents receive
compassionate, individualized care that promotes health, independence, and overall well-
being.

 $11.3 million for the Michigan National Guard Member Benefit Fund (general fund),
providing child care assistance during training and drill periods, offering tuition assistance
to support educational advancement, and reimbursing eligible health and dental insurance
premiums. Together, these programs are designed to enhance force readiness, strengthen
retention, and improve the overall quality of life for Michigan National Guard members and
their families.

 $4.3 million for county veteran service grants (general fund) to help local offices assist
veterans, dependents, and survivors in accessing federal and state benefits, including
health care, disability, and educational programs. Grants are awarded to eligible counties
that meet staffing and operational requirements, enabling consistent outreach and service
delivery. This program strengthens local veteran services and ensures equitable access to
benefits across Michigan.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$128,171.0 $290,166.3
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($30,000.0) ($30,000.0)

None $0.0 $0.0

Fund shift from general fund to federal Veterans Health Administration funds ($2,931.9) $0.0

Align Spending Authorization $0.0 $1,400.0
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $1,111.8 $2,371.7
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $0.0

$96,350.9 $263,938.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$96,350.9 $263,938.0
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($31,820.1) ($26,228.3)

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (24.8%) (9.0%)

GF/GP GROSS

$96,350.9 $263,938.0
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$96,350.9 $263,938.0

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

Department of Military and Veterans Affairs
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Department of Natural Resources
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) safeguards Michigan’s recreational and environmental 
assets to provide for economic vitality, ecological preservation, and cultural conservation. DNR ensures 
the prosperity and accessibility of the state’s assets through its management of Michigan’s fisheries, 
state parks and harbors, and through the regulation of hunting, fishing and outdoor recreation to 
guarantee every resident an opportunity to enjoy Michigan’s natural bounties.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$605.3 million, of which $61.7 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $1.4 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2027, all of which comes from the general 
fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues support for the following programs:

 $29.4 million for investing in natural resources (restricted funds) through an increase
in the Game and Fish license fees. These revenues will be utilized to update and maintain
the department’s fisheries system, invasive species controls, and expand outdoor access
to ensure the ecological stability and recreational opportunities of Michigan.

 $24.6 million for investing in waterways and trails (restricted funds) from a growth in
revenues to the Recreation Improvement Fund resulting from the 2026 roads
improvement plan and from an increase in boating registration fees. The additional funding
will be directed toward trails improvements, and harbors and waterways upgrades and
development.

 $271,300 to acquire the St. Jean Boat Launch (restricted funds) at Gray Haven State
Harbor. The addition of this maritime resource will enable the department to expand
access to the Detroit River for Detroit residents and to preserve a historic public outdoor
recreation access point.

Fiscal Year 2026 Supplemental

 $6.5 million to acquire forestlands in the Keweenaw Peninsula (restricted funds)
utilizing the Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund to leverage available federal grants.
This acquisition will result in 22,649 acres of forestlands in the Keweenaw Heartlands
becoming a public resource for joint operations by the department and local government.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$73,009.4 $543,194.3
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($12,211.8) ($12,211.8)

Game & Fish Fees - Increases fees to adjust for inflation of the last 12 years $0.0 $29,423.3
Boating Licenses - Increases watercraft registration fees to account for inflation $0.0 $6,862.7
Michigan History Center - Expands the history center stores for merchandise sales $0.0 $436.2
Employee Recruitment & Retention - State Park supervisor capacity increase $0.0 $393.7
Boating Access Expansion - Acquires the St. Jean Boat Launch on the Detroit River $0.0 $271.3

None $0.0 $0.0

Recreation Improvement Fund Alignment - Aligns for increased revenues $0.0 $17,700.0
Capital Outlay Alignment - Annual capital outlay authorization adjustments $0.0 $8,084.1
Silver Lake State Park Fund Shift - Transfers fund authorization to align with statute $0.0 $1,404.1
Kirtland's Warbler Management - Aligns authorization for increased revenues $0.0 $150.0
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $889.2 $5,551.1
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $4,021.7

$61,686.8 $605,280.7

Nature Awaits - Provides support for existing staff $1,436.2 $1,436.2
$1,436.2 $1,436.2

$63,123.0 $606,716.9
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($9,886.4) $63,522.6

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (13.5%) 11.7%

GF/GP GROSS

$63,123.0 $606,716.9
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding ($1,436.2) ($1,436.2)

None $0.0 $0.0
$61,686.8 $605,280.7

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding ($1,436.2) ($1,436.2)
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding (2.3%) (0.2%)

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments

Department of Natural Resources
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments
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Department of State
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

Through its branch offices, online services, renewal by mail and self-service transactions, the 
Department of State administers Michigan’s motor vehicle programs across the state. Key services 
include vehicle registration and titling, as well as operator licensing. The department’s other critical 
functions include the supervision of statewide elections and the administration of state election laws.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$299.5 million, of which $11.2 million is from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s budget includes continued support for key programs:

 $102 million for Branch Office Operations ($561,100 general fund) is included to
maintain the state’s existing 131 regional offices and seven mobile branch offices. While
the department continues to expand online service offerings, approximately 45% of over
16.6 million transactions processed occurred on-site in the fiscal year ending 2025, and the
Governor’s budget recommends funding to continue support of accessible service
locations for every resident.

 $29 million for Election Regulation and Security ($8.5 million general fund) to ensure
Michigan’s 7.3 million active registered voters can continue casting their ballots in a
convenient, safe and secure environment.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$11,969.1 $294,983.0
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0

Enhanced Driver License and Enhanced Official State Personal Identification Card 
Fund - Fund shift from General Fund ($1,196.0) $0.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $406.1 $4,504.3
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $0.0

$11,179.2 $299,487.3

None
$0.0 $0.0

$11,179.2 $299,487.3
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($789.9) $4,504.3

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (6.6%) 1.5%

GF/GP GROSS

$11,179.2 $299,487.3
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$11,179.2 $299,487.3

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

FY 2027 Reductions

Department of State
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Department of State Police
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Michigan State Police is a statewide law enforcement agency that provides comprehensive law 
enforcement services in partnership with more than 500 local law enforcement agencies across the 
state.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$969.7 million, of which $633.8 million comes from the state’s general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues several key investments in public safety:

 $13.3 million to support in-service training for law enforcement officers (general
fund). This funding will support continuing education for over 18,700 law enforcement
officers statewide and require officers complete continuing education as a requirement of
licensure. The Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards develops and
implements training requirements.

 $1.9 million to maintain the Victim Support Program (general fund). The Victim
Support Program supports victims’ needs early in their interactions with the criminal justice
system while also building partnerships with community organizations in support of victim
advocacy. The Victim Support Program has served more than 4,600 individuals since the
program began in 2020.
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 $1.7 million to support the OK2Say student safety program (general fund). OK2Say
allows confidential reporting on potential harm or criminal activities directed at students,
school employees, and schools. The program utilizes calls, texts, emails, and a mobile
application to facilitate confidential tip sharing among students, parents, school personnel,
community mental health service programs, the Michigan Department of Health and
Human Services, and law enforcement about harmful behaviors that threaten to disrupt the
learning environment. OK2Say has received over 70,000 tips since the program started in
2014.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$638,435.1 $964,176.0
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($2,500.0) ($2,500.0)

None $0.0 $0.0

Closure of the Northville Forensic Labratory - Cases and FTEs transfered to other 
Michigan State Police forensic labratories ($864.4) ($864.4)

Closure of the Grayling Forensic Labratory - Cases and FTEs transfered to other 
Michigan State Police forensic labratories ($637.0) ($637.0)

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($655.5) $492.4
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $9,016.6

$633,778.2 $969,683.6

None $0.0 $0.0
$0.0 $0.0

$633,778.2 $969,683.6
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($4,656.9) $5,507.6

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (0.7%) 0.6%

GF/GP GROSS

$633,778.2 $969,683.6
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0
$633,778.2 $969,683.6

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $0.0
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.0%

Department of State Police
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Department of Technology, Management and Budget
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Technology, Management and Budget (DTMB) supports the business operations of 
state agencies through a variety of centralized services, such as information technology, contracting and 
procurement, construction and building management, space planning and leasing, motor vehicle fleet 
operations, oversight of state retirement systems, and operations of the statewide interoperable 
communications network for first responders. The department also includes several autonomous 
agencies, including the Office of the Child Advocate, Michigan Civil Service Commission, Office of the 
State Employer, and the State Budget Office.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$1.9 billion, of which $542.5 million is from the state’s general fund. The Governor also recommends 
$43.2 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2027, all of which comes from the general fund. 

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget for the department calls for investments that safeguard elections, 
bolster critical emergency communication support for first responders and enhance enterprise-wide data 
sharing capabilities.

 $43.2 million for the Election Equipment Reserve Fund (general fund) to support local
election administration, including the purchasing and replacement of voting equipment in
compliance with federal guidelines.

 $6.7 million for Michigan’s Public Safety Communications System (MPSCS) (general
fund) to provide necessary staffing resources and lifecycle upgrades in support of system
equipment, security and maintenance. The MPSCS provides 24/7/365 critical emergency
communication to more than 2,600 public safety agencies and supports over 155,000
radios for first responders, via a statewide 800/700 MHz digital trunked radio
communication network – the second largest digital trunked communication system in the
world. Maintaining the operability of the system for federal, state, local and tribal partners is
essential as was evidenced during the 2025 Northern Michigan Ice Storm Disaster.
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 $2 million to create a data sharing platform (general fund) that will interface with state
information technology infrastructure to serve as an essential tool in meeting new federal
H.R. 1 requirements for Medicaid and the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program
(SNAP). Agency parters, such as the Departments of Health and Human Servies and
Labor and Economic Opportunity will be able to leverage these data resources to meet and
adapt to federal guidelines, analyze trends and achieve new accountability outcome
metrics.

The Governor’s budget includes $3 million for the upcoming gubernatorial transition (general fund) 
as part of a 2026 fiscal year supplemental.

In addition, the Governor’s recommendation maintains support for the modernization of key information 
technology systems.

 $35 million to modernize and upgrade legacy information technology systems
(general fund) through the state’s Information Technology Investment Fund (ITIF). As a
vehicle for successful information technology outcomes, the ITIF utilizes industry best
practices and a rigorous project oversight, quality assurance and governance structure to
ensure successful project completions. Project areas selected for investment in 2027 are
focused on business and special tax collections; asset management of natural resources
and recreation infrastructure; pesticide regulation and licensing; and federal H.R. 1
requirements related to Medicaid and SNAP benefits.

· Highlights End
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Interdepartmental 
Grants From Other 

Agencies
61%

Restricted Sources
8%

General Fund (State 
Building Authority 

Rent)
15%

General Fund
16%

Nearly 2/3 of the DTMB Budget Supports Central 
Services to Other State Agencies

Total: $1.9 BillionTotal: $
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GF/GP GROSS

$538,318.9 $1,843,476.4
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($20,000.0) ($20,000.0)

Michigan's Public Saftey Communications System - Provides 15.0 FTEs and funding to 
bolster staffing and lifecycle replacement initiatives for critical interoperability and first 
responder network support

$6,686.9 $6,686.9

Michigan Center for Data and Analytics - Enterprise-wide data platform to modernize 
the state's data sharing capabilities and meet federal H.R.1 requirements for Medicaid 
and Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)

$1,950.0 $1,950.0

None $0.0 $0.0

State Building Authority Rent - Estimated payments for existing and anticipated capital 
construction projects $14,100.0 $14,100.0

Vehicle and Travel Services - Alignment of agency service support $0.0 $6,300.0

Building Operations Division - Provides 9.0 FTEs and funding to optimize enterprise 
maintenance and to support the new state consolidated laboratory operations $0.0 $5,410.1

Information Technology - Provides 13.0 FTEs and funding to align agency service 
support $0.0 $2,766.2

Michigan's Public Saftey Communications System - Contractual cost increases for 
critical operations, maintenance and equipment $1,300.0 $2,000.0

Statewide Integrated Governmental Management Applications - Contractual cost 
increases for managed services, software licensing and maintenance $0.0 $360.7

State Archives of Michigan - Recognize grant awards that support the preservation of 
archival records $0.0 $225.0

Office of the Child Advocate - Case management system maintenance $140.0 $140.0
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan - Annual adjustment of costs for centralized services $521.7 $0.0
Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($477.0) $5,983.0
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 ($106.3)

$542,540.5 $1,869,292.0

Statewide Voting System Replacement - To assist local clerks in the implementation of 
the next uniform voting system through the purchasing and replacement of voting 
systems in compliance with federal guidelines

$43,164.0 $43,164.0

$43,164.0 $43,164.0

$585,704.5 $1,912,456.0
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding $47,385.6 $68,979.6

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding 8.8% 3.7%

GF/GP GROSS

$585,704.5 $1,912,456.0
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding ($43,164.0) ($43,164.0)

None $0.0 $0.0
$542,540.5 $1,869,292.0

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding ($43,164.0) ($43,164.0)
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding (7.4%) (2.3%)

FY 2027 Reductions

Department of Technology, Management and Budget
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Department of Transportation
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Transportation provides for the efficient and effective movement of people and goods 
through support for the state’s network of roads and bridges, public transportation systems, and rail and 
aviation programs.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$8.5 billion, none of which comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also recommends $14.9 
million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2027, $0 of which comes from the general fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended fiscal year 2027 budget for transportation reflects the first full year of new 
revenue – $1.6 billion – from the transportation revenue package enacted in 2025. Of this amount, 69% 
will support local road projects, and 10% will support transit and rail programs. When fully implemented 
in fiscal year 2030, the revenue package is estimated to generate over $2 billion in new revenues for 
Michigan road projects and transit services on an annual basis.

Local Roads
69%

State Roads
21%

Transit & Rail
10%

Local Roads Receive 69 Percent of New State 
Transportation Revenues in Fiscal Year 2027

Total: $1.6 billion
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For fiscal year 2027, the new revenue package and baseline revenues will support critical funding across 
all major modes of transportation:

 $481.8 million increase for Michigan’s roads and bridges (federal and restricted
funds). This includes an additional:

 $221.2 million for county road commissions

 $137.5 million for state-owned roads

 $122.5 million for cities and villages

 $130.8 million in new support for transit and rail programs (restricted, federal, and
local funds). This includes a $43.4 million increase in Local Bus Operating assistance to
local transit agencies and a $51 million increase in capital support for transit and rail
projects. In addition, $70 million of federal authorization is included for continued
improvements to the Detroit Intermodal Freight Terminal project. The Governor’s
recommendation also continues $65 million of support for major transit and multimodal
infrastructure projects through the new Infrastructure Projects Authority Fund, as well as
$40 million in dedicated Rail Grade Separation funds to improve safety and traffic flow for
both transportation modes.

 $10.8 million to address critical infrastructure needs at MDOT facilities (restricted
funds). These include roofing, electrical, and HVAC needs, as well as a new maintenance
garage and salt storage at MDOT’s road maintenance facility in Coloma.
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 $5.3 million for a new Maritime and Port Facility Office (restricted funds). This new
office (including 4.0 FTEs) will coordinate activity related to ports and administer grant
funding from the Maritime and Port Facility Assistance Fund created in PA 159 of 2022.

 $4.1 million for continued oversight of the Great Lakes Tunnel project (restricted
funds). This will support planning and construction oversight of the Great Lakes Tunnel
Project by the Mackinac Straits Corridor Authority, as required under PA 359 of 2018.

 ($14.3 million) net realignment of authorization for capital improvements at Michigan
airports (restricted funds). This corrects a ($16.5 million) overstatement of available
revenue in the fiscal year 2026 enacted budget, along with an additional $2.5 million for the
State Aeronautics Fund from a recommended increase to the state’s aircraft registration
fee (last increased in 1988).

· Highlights End
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GF/GP GROSS

$0.0 $7,889,495.8
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding $0.0 ($28,828.8)

Maritime and Port Facility Assistance Office - Funding and 4.0 FTEs to support a new 
Maritime and Port Facility Assistance Office $0.0 $5,294.7

Information Technology Services and Projects - Funding to increase oversight of 
system security, maintenance and project management $0.0 $2,045.0

University Region Lane Mile Maintenance - Funding and 3.0 FTEs to support 
maintenance for 54.49 lane miles recently added to MDOT's road network $0.0 $654.0

Passenger Transportation Services - Funding and 4.0 FTEs to support additional 
workload related to heightened federal requirements and implementation of the 2025 
state transportation revenue package

$0.0 $589.1

None $0.0 $0.0

Road and Bridge Program Revenues -  Adjustments for federal and statutory revenue 
distributions under PA 51 of 1951 for road construction and transportation economic 
development programs

$0.0 $481,828.7

Highway Maintenance - Inflationary adjustments for the cost of contracted services and 
materials such as, concrete, aggregate, vegetation control and generator maintenance $0.0 $23,668.3

Debt Service - Adjustments to statutorily required debt service payments $0.0 ($1.8)
Transit and Rail Program Revenues - Allocations of projected
federal and Comprehensive Transportation Fund revenues $0.0 $130,818.9

Aeronautics Program Revenues - Adjustments for the allocation of additional federal, 
State Aeronautics Fund, local matching and Qualified Airport Fund revenues $0.0 ($14,320.2)

Information Technology Services and Projects - Reflects cost increases related to 
business area information technology needs $0.0 $3,300.0

Finance Standards Compliance and Other Operational Support  - Provides for 
administration of new accounting regulations, increased software contracts and other 
financial management cost pressures

$0.0 $1,112.6

Intelligent Transportation and Traffic Signal Maintenance - Increased maintenance and 
operations costs for Intelligent Transportation Systems and traffic control signals $0.0 $6,653.2

Road Operations Facilities Maintenance  -  Funding to address deferred maintenance 
needs at MDOT outstate facilities $0.0 $650.0

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments $0.0 $6,470.8
Other Technical Adjustments $0.0 $323.0

$0.0 $8,509,753.3

Road Operations Facility Repairs - Provides for critical safety and operational needs at 
MDOT facilities, such as roofing, electrical, HVAC, and mechanical systems. $0.0 $5,600.0

Coloma Maintenance Garage & Salt Storage Construction -  Funding to support 
replacement of the Coloma maintenance garage and salt storage facilities $0.0 $5,168.1

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

Department of Transportation
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions
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GF/GP GROSS
Great Lakes Tunnel Project - Phase II Oversight - Funding to support continued 
planning and construction oversight of the Great Lakes Tunnel Project by the Mackinac 
Straits Corridor Authority

$0.0 $4,100.0

$0.0 $14,868.1

$0.0 $8,524,621.4
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding $0.0 $635,125.6

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding 0.0% 8.1%

GF/GP GROSS

$0.0 $8,524,621.4
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 ($14,868.1)

Baseline Adjustments - Revenue Adjustments (Road and Bridge, Aeronautics and 
Transportation Economic Development Programs) $0.0 $193,538.4

$0.0 $8,703,291.7
$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $178,670.3

% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 2.1%

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Department of Treasury
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Department of Treasury administers the state’s tax system, invests state funds, safeguards the 
credit rating of the state, forecasts economic activity and revenue, supervises the administration of the 
Property Tax Laws, and audits county and municipal financial records. Treasury also houses the 
Michigan Lottery which generates revenue for the School Aid Fund, and the Michigan Gaming Control 
Board which provides for regulation of casinos, sports betting and internet gaming operations.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$949.3 million, of which $295.7 million comes from the state’s general fund. The Governor also 
recommends $2.5 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2027, none of which comes from the general 
fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget supports investments providing for the efficient collection of new 
and existing state tax revenues, as well as an expansion of city income tax collections to an additional 
local government.

 $21.2 million allocated from the Information Technology Investment Fund (ITIF) for
Treasury to begin a multi-phase project to modernize the collection of state business
and other special taxes. The ITIF is included in the Department of Technology,
Management and Budget where resources will be allocated for this project with this first
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phase initially focused on the modernization of sales, use and withholding collection 
systems.

 $5.7 million total funding for implementation costs related to revenue proposals
recommended by the Governor that will support Michigan residents receiving critical
health services through the state’s Medicaid program, as well as programs for smoking
prevention, cancer therapies, and children’s health and wellness.

 $3.1 million ($2.5 million one-time, $620,000 ongoing) to support information
technology modernization efforts and new automation solutions for the Michigan
Gaming Control Board (restricted). An additional $300,000 ongoing is included for
responsible gaming programs specifically for youth (restricted funds).

 $1 million ongoing to support an expansion of collection operations of the City
Income Tax Program to the City of Flint (restricted funds). The program currently
supports collections for the City of Detroit, and since its inception has contributed to a 68%
increase in revenues for the city.

· Highlights End
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Department of Treasury – Revenue Sharing
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

Michigan’s revenue sharing program distributes sales tax revenues collected by the state to local units of 
government, allowing communities to determine how best to fund local services. A constitutionally 
dedicated portion of sales tax revenue is distributed to cities, villages, and townships on a per capita 
basis; the remainder is subject to annual appropriation.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes $1.7 billion for revenue 
sharing, of which $1.05 billion is for constitutional revenue sharing, $333.5 million for statutory revenue 
sharing to cities, villages, and townships, and $291.1 million for statutory revenue sharing to counties. 
An additional $2.5 million is recommended for the Financially Distressed Cities, Villages, or Townships 
grant program. The Public Safety Revenue Sharing program is also included as part of revenue sharing, 
recommended at $50 million.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget continues ongoing support for the following key revenue sharing 
programs:

 $1.05 billion in estimated Constitutional Revenue Sharing (sales tax revenue)
payments made only to the over 1,700 cities, villages, and townships (CVTs) across the
state; these payments constitute a significant portion of many municipalities’ budgets. This
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CVT Statutory
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CVT Public Safety
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FDCVT
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County Statutory
16.9%

County Public Safety
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CVI Grants
0.2%

CVTs Receive over 82% of Total Revenue Sharing

CVT Total: $1,416.4 million
County Total: $302.8 million
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represents a $35.2 million increase over the fiscal year 2026 enacted appropriation as 
determined by the January 2026 Consensus Revenue Estimating Conference.

 $677.2 million in ongoing Statutory Revenue Sharing (sales tax revenue) distributions
to all cities, villages, townships, and counties to support municipal and public safety needs
in all local units, with funding levels and distributions consistent with the ongoing amounts
within the fiscal year 2026 enacted budget:

 $333.5 million for City, Village, and Township Revenue Sharing, including $34.4
million distributed to all local units through a local tax equalization formula.

 $291.1 million for County Revenue Sharing to all 83 counties, including $30 million
through a local tax equalization formula.

 $50 million for Public Safety Revenue Sharing Grants that are distributed to CVTs
and counties in proportion to violent crime data collected by the Michigan State Police.
A total of $3.25 million will fund a community violence intervention grant program.

 $2.5 million for Financially Distressed Cities, Villages, or Townships to support
local units in need with projects that move the local unit toward financial stability.

· Highlights End

FY19 Enacted FY27 Exec Rec % Change

Constitutional Revenue Sharing $835,333,800 $1,045,337,700 25.1%

Cities, Villages and Townships Revenue Sharing $255,156,000 $333,547,300 31%

County Revenue Sharing $221,415,500 $291,111,400 32%

Public Safety Revenue Sharing Grants $0 $50,000,000 N/A

Financially Distressed Cities, Villages or Townships $2,500,000 $2,500,000 0%

Total: $1,314,405,300 $1,722,496,400 31.0%

Overall Revenue Sharing Increased by 31% Since FY19
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GF/GP GROSS

$327,800.4 $2,656,345.1
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($47,200.0) ($53,155.1)

Administer New Vaping/Non-Tobacco Nicotine Products Tax - Supports 17.0 FTEs in 
Treasury for enforcement and collections for a new vaping and non-tobacco nicotine 
products tax

$2,350.0 $2,350.0

Administer New Digital Advertising Tax - Supports 5.0 FTEs in Treasury for collections 
for a new digital advertising tax $2,000.0 $2,000.0

Modernization of Legacy Information Technology Systems - Enables upgrades and 
improvements to existing Michigan Gaming Control Board information technology 
systems used by vendors and customers

$0.0 $620.0

Administer New and Expanded Internet and Sports Betting Tax - Supports 4.0 FTEs in 
Treasury for enforcement and collections for changes in internet gaming and sports 
betting taxes

$0.0 $600.0

Responsible Gaming Youth Programs - Expands existing Michigan Gaming Control 
Board responsible gaming activities to provide greater focus on Michigan's youth $0.0 $300.0

None $0.0 $0.0

Debt Service - Adjusts for changes to debt service payments $7,598.0 $7,598.0
Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Aligns payments to local governments with current property 
tax estimates $2,662.4 $3,470.9

Senior Citizen Cooperative Housing - Aligns payments with current property tax 
estimates $400.0 $400.0

Bureau of Local Government Contracts - Increase associated with audit and 
assessment costs $198.3 $198.3

Constitutional Revenue Sharing - Aligns payments to local governments with 
Consensus Revenue Estimating Conference (CREC) estimates $0.0 $35,254.8

City Income Tax - Allows for expansion of operations to the City of Flint $0.0 $1,000.0
Collections - Support for increasing activity and operational costs $0.0 $500.0
Recreational Marihuana Grants - Aligns payments to local governments with CREC 
estimates $0.0 ($11,300.0)

Employee Payroll Related Adjustments ($269.1) $3,066.2
Other Technical Adjustments $166.8 $22,615.8

$295,706.8 $2,671,864.0

Information Technology Automation – Supports the developement of IT solutions for the 
oversight and enforcement of Internet gaming and responsible gaming efforts $0.0 $2,500.0

$0.0 $2,500.0

$295,706.8 $2,674,364.0
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($32,093.6) $18,018.9

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (9.8%) 0.7%

Department of Treasury
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time
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GF/GP GROSS

$295,706.8 $2,674,364.0
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 ($2,500.0)

FY28 Constitutional Revenue Sharing $0.0 $22,968.2
$295,706.8 $2,694,832.2

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 $20,468.2
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% 0.8%

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Community College
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

Michigan’s 28 public community colleges are a critical component of the state’s postsecondary education 
system, serving more than 295,800 students annually. These institutions prioritize affordability and 
access, particularly for adult learners, while aligning programs with local workforce needs. Their work is 
central to advancing Michigan’s Sixty by 30 goal of 60% of working-age adults completing a skill 
certificate or degree by 2030.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$476.1 million, all of which comes from the state school aid fund. The Governor also recommends $49.2 
million in one-time funding in fiscal year 2027, all of which comes from the state school aid fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget includes the following support for community colleges: 

 $11 million of one-time payments to community colleges to maintain historic
operations funding levels. The Governor’s recommendation preserves base operations
funding and provides additional one-time support equal to the fiscal year 2026 budget. In a
constrained ongoing revenue environment, this approach prioritizes fiscal sustainability for
community colleges while leveraging one-time resources for targeted investments aligned
with state priorities.

 $33.3 million for one-time Infrastructure, Technology, Equipment, Maintenance, and
Safety funding to address deferred maintenance and safety needs on campuses
statewide. The Governor’s recommendation ensures a minimum $1 million allocation to

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

$350

$400

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Exec Rec

Community College Operations Funding Since 2019

Ongoing One-Time

M
ill

io
n

s



Community Colleges

B-90 • Governor Gretchen Whitmer

each community college to support critical infrastructure, safety, and technology upgrades, 
with remaining funds distributed based on enrollment levels.

 $110.3 million for community college retirement obligations. The Governor’s
recommended budget sustains state support for retirement contributions to the Michigan
Public School Employees’ Retirement System (MPSERS), ensuring fiscal stability for
MPSERS members. This includes the continuation of the MPSERS stabilization payments,
which cover the state's share of the unfunded liability exceeding the statutory community
college payroll rate cap of 15.21%, and the MPSERS normal cost offset payments to cover
costs associated with previous state policy changes that enhance the long-term financial
health of the retirement system.

 $1.4 million for the North American Indian Tuition Waiver to continue fully funding
program costs. This reinforces the Governor’s commitment to accessible education by
waiving tuition costs for more than 600 eligible Native Americans at Michigan community
colleges.

 $5 million one-time for the Michigan Maritime Manufacturing (M3) Initiative. The
Governor’s recommended budget includes funding for Macomb Community College to
continue the M3 Initiative, which is a state and federal partnership focused on building a
skilled workforce for the future of defense manufacturing by training students in critical
maritime construction skills, including welding and machining.

· Highlights End
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Community College
FY 2026 Base 

Operations 
Funding

FY 2027 Indian 
Tuition Waiver 

Funding

FY 2027   One-
time Support

FY2027     One-
time ITEMS

FY 2027 Total 
Funding

Alpena $6,403.3 $28.1 $271.1 $1,047.0 $7,749.5
Bay de Noc $6,298.0 $112.3 $178.2 $1,038.5 $7,627.0
Delta $16,882.4 $46.0 $493.3 $1,271.4 $18,693.1
Glen Oaks $2,984.1 $0.4 $91.2 $1,040.1 $4,115.8
Gogebic $5,399.0 $18.9 $139.5 $1,028.0 $6,585.4
Grand Rapids $21,184.2 $203.0 $685.5 $1,387.7 $23,460.4
Henry Ford $25,300.7 $7.4 $750.9 $1,409.7 $27,468.7
Jackson $14,032.6 $22.2 $364.8 $1,177.7 $15,597.3
Kalamazoo Valley $14,704.4 $40.2 $433.7 $1,196.7 $16,375.0
Kellogg $11,426.7 $43.3 $324.4 $1,132.7 $12,927.1
Kirtland $3,835.1 $46.3 $146.5 $1,044.4 $5,072.3
Lake Michigan $6,408.2 $9.1 $192.2 $1,093.4 $7,702.9
Lansing $36,134.4 $71.8 $924.7 $1,315.9 $38,446.8
Macomb $38,160.6 $27.0 $1,090.6 $1,561.8 $40,840.0
Mid Michigan $5,837.0 $84.4 $193.9 $1,090.3 $7,205.6
Monroe County $5,368.5 $2.7 $206.6 $1,071.2 $6,649.0
Montcalm $4,033.3 $9.5 $122.3 $1,045.1 $5,210.2
Mott $18,017.8 $14.3 $491.7 $1,236.9 $19,760.7
Muskegon $10,359.9 $52.2 $298.6 $1,118.9 $11,829.6
North Central MI $3,947.7 $162.9 $144.3 $1,047.6 $5,302.5
Northwestern MI $10,619.8 $266.0 $289.4 $1,108.1 $12,283.3
Oakland $25,130.0 $36.9 $816.5 $1,567.9 $27,551.3
Schoolcraft $14,972.0 $17.1 $503.2 $1,308.2 $16,800.5
Southwestern MI $7,786.6 $16.5 $210.4 $1,068.8 $9,082.3
St. Clair $8,342.0 $9.3 $258.2 $1,106.9 $9,716.4
Washtenaw $16,257.3 $32.4 $664.9 $1,386.0 $18,340.6
Wayne County $19,460.3 $3.7 $600.9 $1,330.0 $21,394.9
West Shore $2,896.7 $28.0 $85.0 $1,034.7 $4,044.4
  Operations Subtotal $362,182.6 $1,411.9 $10,972.5 $33,265.6 $407,832.6

$110,339
$2,200
$5,000

$525,371.6Total

FY 2027 Community Colleges Funding
($ in thousands)

  MPSERS Retirement Subtotal
  Renaissance Zone Reimbursement
  Michigan Maritime Manufacturing (One-time) 
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GF/GP SAF GROSS

$0.0 $493,032.1 $493,032.1
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding $0.0 ($10,972.5) ($10,972.5)

None $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

None $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

Community College MPSERS UAAL Payment - Annual adjustment for the state's share 
of MPSERS UAAL costs that exceed the statutory community college payroll rate cap 
of 15.21%. Total payment of $84.8 million.

$0.0 ($1,250.0) ($1,250.0)

Community College MPSERS Normal Cost Offset - Funding needed to offset normal 
cost contributions associated with other enacted state policy decisions. Total payments 
of $18.4 million. 

$0.0 ($4,700.0) ($4,700.0)

Community College Indian Tuition Waiver - Annual Adjustment needed to fully fund the 
costs of tuition waivers for eligible Native American students. Total payments of $1.4 
million. 

$0.0 $23.9 $23.9

$0.0 $476,133.5 $476,133.5

Community College One-time Payments - Includes $11 million of one-time funding 
distributed to each community college at the same levels received in FY26. Colleges 
may use these funds for the same purposes as operations funding. 

$0.0 $10,972.5 $10,972.5

Infrastructure, Technology, Equipment, Maintenance, and Safety (ITEMS) Funding - 
Includes $33.3 million of one-time funds distributed to community colleges to address 
deferred maintenance and housing costs across college campuses.

$0.0 $33,265.6 $33,265.6

Michigan Maritime Manufacturing (M3) Initiative - Includes $5 million of one-time 
funding distributed to Macomb Community College for the continuation of the M3 
Initiative. 

$0.0 $5,000.0 $5,000.0

$0.0 $49,238.1 $49,238.1

$0.0 $525,371.6 $525,371.6
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding $0.0 $32,339.5 $32,339.5

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding 0.0% 6.6% 6.6%

GF/GP SAF GROSS

$0.0 $525,371.6 $525,371.6
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 ($49,238.1) ($49,238.1)

FY28 Baseline Adjustment - Annual adjustment for the state's share of MPSERS UAAL 
costs above the cap. Total payments of $83.7 million.  $0.0 ($1,100.0) ($1,100.0)

FY28 Baseline Adjustment - Adjustment to normal cost contributions for MPSERS. 
Total payments of $17.1 million.  $0.0 ($2,600.0) ($2,600.0)

$0.0 $472,433.5 $472,433.5
$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 ($52,938.1) ($52,938.1)

% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% (10.1%) (10.1%)

Community Colleges
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Universities and Financial Aid
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The Universities and Financial Aid budget invests in Michigan’s 15 public universities and statewide 
student financial aid programs that expand opportunities and lower costs for Michigan students. Public 
universities are key drivers of talent development and regional workforce pipelines. They are also 
essential to advancing Michigan’s Sixty by 30 goal of 60% of working-age adults completing a skill 
certificate or degree by 2030. Serving more than 258,800 students statewide, Michigan’s public 
universities deliver a strong return on investment for the state’s economy and workforce.

The Governor’s recommended budget for fiscal years 2027 and 2028 includes total ongoing funding of 
$2.5 billion, of which $1.2 billion comes from the state’s general fund and $1.2 billion comes from the 
state school aid fund. The Governor also recommends $79 million in one-time funding in fiscal year 
2027, all from the state school aid fund.

Highlights
The Governor’s recommended budget includes the following supports for public universities:

 $52.3 million in one-time payments to public universities (school aid fund) to maintain
historic operations funding levels. The Governor’s recommendation preserves base
operations funding and provides additional one-time support equal to the fiscal year 2026
budget. In a constrained ongoing revenue environment, this approach prioritizes fiscal
sustainability for public universities while leveraging one-time resources.

 $26.7 million for Infrastructure, Technology, Equipment, Maintenance, and Safety
(school aid fund) funding to address deferred maintenance and safety needs on campuses
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statewide. The Governor’s recommendation ensures a minimum $1 million allocation to 
each university to support critical infrastructure, safety, and technology upgrades, with 
remaining funds distributed based on enrollment levels.

 $1.8 million for university retirement obligations (school aid fund) to sustain state
support for retirement contributions to the Michigan Public School Employees’ Retirement
System (MPSERS) for the seven eligible public universities. These MPSERS normal cost
offset payments cover costs associated with other state policy changes that enhance the
long-term financial health of the retirement system.

 $15.4 million for the North American Indian Tuition Waiver (school aid fund) to continue
fully funding program costs. This recommendation reinforces the Governor’s commitment
to accessible education by waiving tuition costs for more than 1,000 eligible Native
Americans at Michigan public universities.

Sustainable Investment in College Scholarships
In addition to the investments above, the Governor’s recommended budget includes multiple strategic 
investments and adjustments in financial aid to lower costs for postsecondary students:

 $232 million increase to the Michigan Achievement Scholarship to fund the state’s
flagship scholarship program and align funding with estimated costs in fiscal year 2027.
The recommendation includes $100 million in ongoing general fund and $300 million in
ongoing school aid fund, representing a $100 million ongoing increase from fiscal year
2026, along with an additional $132 million from the Postsecondary Scholarship Fund
directly to the Michigan Achievement Scholarship. Together, this investment brings the total
appropriation for the Michigan Achievement Scholarship to $532 million and is estimated to
reach 112,400 students in academic year 2027.

 Through the Community College Guarantee, the Michigan Achievement Scholarship
provides full-time community college students with in-district tuition coverage and an
additional $1,000 for Pell Grant recipients to cover living expenses. For eligible
students attending public or private four-year institutions, the scholarship offers up to
$5,500 annually toward the cost of attendance. An estimated two out of three university
students are eligible statewide.

 $26.5 million net increase to the Tuition Incentive Program (TIP) bringing the total
appropriation to $148.8 million ongoing. TIP supports lower-income students pursuing
associate degrees or credentials at Michigan community colleges, public universities, and
private institutions. The Governor’s recommended budget provides increased funding to
support heightened student participation rates as more students gain access to
postsecondary education and workforce credentials. Since 2019, TIP participation costs
have grown by more than 140%. To ensure long-term sustainability, the Governor’s
recommendation includes two policy changes that generate $17 million in ongoing savings:
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 TIP Phase I Cap: Beginning in academic year 2028, Phase I awards at public
universities will be capped at 2.5 times the average per-credit tuition rate at a Michigan
community college.

 TIP Phase II Sunset: TIP Phase II awards will sunset for new students after academic
year 2026. Students who are already receiving Phase II will continue to receive the
award.

 $25 million increase to Michigan Reconnect (school aid fund) to expand tuition-free
pathways for adult learners. The Governor’s recommendation raises total Reconnect
funding to $67 million and calls for lowering the eligibility age to 21, significantly broadening
access to associate degrees and workforce credentials for adult learners.

· Highlights End

University
FY 2026 Base 

Operations 
Funding

FY 2027 Indian 
Tuition Waiver

FY 2027
One-time 
Support

FY2027      One-
time ITEMS

FY 2027 Total 
Funding

Central Michigan University $97,785.7 $1,974.1 $2,885.0 $1,629.3 $104,274.1
Eastern Michigan University $86,236.3 $423.9 $2,544.2 $1,523.4 $90,727.8
Ferris State University $61,423.6 $771.5 $1,812.2 $1,409.0 $65,416.3
Grand Valley State University $97,552.9 $1,235.5 $2,955.4 $1,988.3 $103,732.1
Lake Superior State University $14,854.3 $1,564.9 $438.3 $1,060.1 $17,917.6
Michigan State University $321,516.9 $2,413.5 $9,740.5 $3,441.3 $337,112.2
Michigan Technological University $55,927.1 $800.7 $1,650.0 $1,338.7 $59,716.5
Northern Michigan University $54,270.4 $1,654.6 $1,601.1 $1,322.3 $58,848.4
Oakland University $73,036.4 $378.3 $2,212.7 $1,696.0 $77,323.4
Saginaw Valley State University $34,196.0 $240.8 $1,036.0 $1,296.0 $36,768.8
University of Michigan - Ann Arbor $360,607.3 $1,746.1 $10,924.8 $3,627.4 $376,905.6
University of Michigan - Dearborn $31,513.7 $248.8 $954.7 $1,332.1 $34,049.3
University of Michigan - Flint $26,403.7 $537.6 $799.9 $1,302.0 $29,043.2
Wayne State University $227,310.2 $598.7 $6,886.5 $2,060.1 $236,855.5
Western Michigan University $124,489.3 $776.5 $3,672.8 $1,708.3 $130,646.9
MSU AgBioResearch & Extension $72,819.6 $2,206.1 $75,025.7
Operations Total $1,739,943.4 $15,365.5 $52,320.2 $26,734.3 $1,834,363.4
MPSERS Total $1,750.0
Regional Programs Total $322.1
KCP Total $2,691.5

Michigan Achievement Scholarship $532,000.0

Project GEAR-UP $3,200.0
Michigan Reconnect $67,000.0
Tuition Incentive Program $148,800.0
Veterans/Survivors Tuition Grant $2,000.0
Grants & Financial Aid Total $753,000.0
Grand Total $2,592,127.0

FY 2027 Public University Operations 
($ in Thousands)
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$1,482,943.7 $850,768.3 $2,336,912.0
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($102,320.2) $0.0 ($102,320.2)

Michigan Reconnect - $25 million ongoing increase to Michigan Reconnect scholarship 
to allow for the reduction of age eligibility for students ages 21+. $0.0 $25,000.0 $25,000.0

Tuition Incentive Program Phase I Cap - Savings associated with capping awards to 
Phase I students at public universities at 2.5 times the average community college per-
credit tuition rate. 

($9,700.0) $0.0 ($9,700.0)

Tuition Incentive Program Phase II Sunset - Savings associated with eliminating Phase 
II awards for new student in academic year 2027. Phase II award will still be given to 
returning eligible students. 

($7,300.0) $0.0 ($7,300.0)

School Aid Fund Swap in Scholarships - Increases ongoing school aid funds by $183.1 
million in three state scholarship programs (Tuition Incentive Program, Michigan 
Reconnect and Children of Veterans Tuition Grant) while reducing ongoing general 
fund by $183.1 million. A portion of general fund remains in two scholarships to pay for 
awards at independent universities. 

($183,080.0) $183,080.0 $0.0

School Aid Fund Swap in University Indian Tuition Waiver - Includes $15.4 million 
ongoing school aid fund to fully fund Indian Tuition Waiver costs at public universities, 
while reducing ongoing general fund by $15.4 million. 

($15,365.5) $15,365.5 $0.0

University Indian Tuition Waiver - Annual Adjustment needed to fully fund the costs of 
tuition waivers for eligible Native American students. Total payments of $15.4 million. $830.7 $0.0 $830.7

Tuition Incentive Program - Increases ongoing funding by $43.5 million to cover 
elevated costs and increased student utilization. $43,500.0 $0.0 $43,500.0

Michigan Achievement Scholarship - Technical change to show the actual estimated 
cost of the Michigan Achievement Scholarship in the gross total of the budget bill. The 
Michigan Achievement Scholarship is expected to cost $532 million in FY27. It is 
funded by $100 million ongoing general fund, $300 million ongoing school aid fund and 
$132 million from the post-secondary scholarship fund . This includes a $100 million 
ongoing increase to school aid funds from FY26.

$0.0 $100,000.0 $232,000.0

University MPSERS Normal Cost Offset - Funding to offset normal cost contributions 
associated with other enacted state policy decisions, for a total of $1.8 mllion. $0.0 ($5,850.0) ($5,850.0)

$1,209,508.7 $1,168,363.8 $2,513,072.5

Public University One-time Payments - Includes $52.3 million of one-time funding 
distributed to each public university at the same levels received in FY26. Universities 
may use these funds for the same purposes as operations funding. 

$0.0 $52,320.2 $52,320.2

Infrastructure, Technology, Equipment, Maintenance, and Safety (ITEMS) Funding - 
Includes $26.7 million of one-time funds distributed to public universities to address 
deferred maintenance and debt costs across college campuses.

$0.0 $26,734.3 $26,734.3

$0.0 $79,054.5 $79,054.5

$1,209,508.7 $1,247,418.3 $2,592,127.0
$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($273,435.0) $396,650.0 $255,215.0

% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (18.4%) 46.6% 10.9%

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

Universities
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments
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$1,209,508.7 $1,247,418.3 $2,592,127.0
Removal of FY 2027 One-Time Funding $0.0 ($79,054.5) ($79,054.5)

None $0.0 $0.0 $0.0
$1,209,508.7 $1,168,363.8 $2,513,072.5

$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 ($79,054.5) ($79,054.5)
% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% (6.3%) (3.0%)

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Adjustments
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School Aid
Governor’s Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

The School Aid budget provides operational support for the public education system to ensure the 
state’s 1.4 million students have access to high-quality learning opportunities. The budget continues to 
provide equitable funding that connects the most resources to students with the highest need. In 
addition, the budget continues significant investments in pre-K education, literacy, and mental health and 
student safety.

The Governor’s recommended budget includes total funding of $21.4 billion in fiscal year 2027 ($20.4 
billion ongoing and $1 billion one-time), with $18.5 billion from the School Aid Fund, $45.3 million from 
the state’s general fund, $405 million from other restricted fund sourcing, and $2.4 billion in federal 
funding authorization.

Highlights

Supports for School Operations
 $325 million to support school operations through a 2.5% increase to the per-pupil

foundation allowance. This increase guarantees districts receive at least $10,300 per
pupil between state and local funding. This level of per-pupil funding is a 31% increase
since the Governor took office. Per-pupil funding for 100% online cyber schools is
recommended to be 20% less, at $8,240 per pupil, in recognition of lower fixed costs. Over
$10.4 billion is appropriated to support K-12 operations through the foundation allowance.
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Per-pupil appropriations for the Foundation Allowance, Weighted Foundation 
Allowance, and Special Education have grown by 50% since FY19.

 Foundation Allowance  Weighted Foundation  Special Education

$9,160

$13,725
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 $2.9 billion in combined state and federal funding to support students with special
education needs. This is a $154 million increase over recommended revised current law
funding levels.

 $1.9 billion for state contributions to the Michigan Public Employees’ Retirement
System to continue toward the long-term goal of eliminating unfunded educator pension
and health care retirement liabilities and to support other educator retirement costs.

 $128 million to provide a 6% increase to other elements of the weighted funding
model, which provide additional dollars for students with higher educational costs. This
includes funding for economically disadvantaged students, English language learners,
students in rural school districts, pre-K students, and vocational education students. Total
weighted funding for students in these categories is nearly $2.3 billion.

 $125 million to continue reimbursements to districts for transportation costs. This
investment will continue to help ease the disproportionate financial impact faced by some
districts to transport students, enabling those districts to devote more resources to the
classroom.

 $125 million to continue addressing the challenges faced by districts with declining
enrollment. These dollars help reduce financial uncertainty for school districts, helping
districts maintain stable learning environments for students.

 $20 million to reimburse eligible districts for dual enrollment costs. This investment
will incentivize districts with high concentrations of poverty to encourage more students to
pursue college credit while still in high school.

Student Literacy and Achievement
 $100 million for high impact tutoring to assist students who need extra learning support

by providing individualized, structured, evidence-based interventions.

 $100 million for grants to school districts over a two-year period to purchase and
implement high-quality literacy curricula.

 $50 million to continue the implementation of LETRS training across the state over a
five-year period. This educator professional learning will improve literacy achievement by
deploying the “science of reading” as an instructional method in classrooms across the
state.

 $10.5 million increase for additional literacy coaches at intermediate districts to assist
teachers in developing and implementing instructional strategies for pupils in grades pre-K
to 5. With this increase, total funding for literacy coaches is $52.5 million which supports
420 coaches across the state, an increase of 327 coaches since the Governor took office.
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 $6 million to continue literacy essentials programs to improve effective literacy
instruction and facilitate a statewide network of literacy coaches.

Supporting Student Needs
 $300 million for student mental health and school safety. The budget supports district

efforts to manage individualized mental health needs and enhance the safety of school
buildings.

 $200 million to continue helping students thrive by providing universally free
breakfast and lunch. The budget addresses student nutritional needs by ensuring that
every student who wants a healthy breakfast and lunch can receive them at no cost, which
supports the ability of students to learn.

 $135 million to continue out-of-school time learning opportunities to ensure students
continue to learn beyond normal school operating hours. These high-quality programs will
be offered before school, after school, and during the summer.

Continued Investment in Early Childhood Education
 $765 million to continue funding for free preschool programming for all 4-year-olds

in the state, and an additional $25 million to provide startup funding for new or expanded
classrooms.

 $30 million for statewide early learning partnerships. These collaboratives provide
central access points to early childhood services, early identification of developmental
delays, and tools to assist in early literacy.

· Highlights End
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GF/GP SAF GROSS

$73,151.1 $18,366,334.7 $21,288,831.7
Removal of FY 2026 One-Time Funding ($27,000.0) ($775,650.0) ($1,244,287.4)

Foundation Allowance Increase - 2.5% Increase $0.0 $325,000.0 $325,000.0
Weighted Foundation Allowance Additional Supports - 6.0% Increase $0.0 $127,983.0 $127,983.0
Sec. 32d - GSRP Caseload Increase $0.0 $100,000.0 $100,000.0
Sec. 31aa - Mental Health and School Safety $0.0 $50,000.0 $50,000.0
Sec. 32n - Out-of-School Time Learning $0.0 $50,000.0 $50,000.0
Sec. 32p - Early Learning Partnerships $0.0 $30,000.0 $30,000.0
Sec. 56 - Special Education Millage Equalization Formula $0.0 $15,000.0 $15,000.0
Sec. 51e - Special Education Foundation 2.5% Increase $0.0 $13,000.0 $13,000.0
Sec. 35a - Literacy Coaches $0.0 $10,500.0 $10,500.0
Sec. 99s - MiSTEM Network Regions $0.0 $8,000.0 $8,000.0
Sec. 107 - Adult Education $0.0 $7,586.4 $7,586.4
Sec. 35o - Literacy Essentials Training $0.0 $6,000.0 $6,000.0
Sec. 54 - Michigan School for the Deaf - SAF/GF Fund Shift $0.0 $2,841.4 $2,841.4
Sec. 54b - MiMTSS Center $0.0 $1,600.0 $1,600.0
Sec. 94e - Michigan Education Research Institute $0.0 $1,000.0 $1,000.0

Cyber School Reduction - Set at 80% of Foundation $0.0 ($53,000.0) ($53,000.0)
Sec. 152b - Nonpublic School Health and Safety Requirements Compliance ($1,000.0) $0.0 ($1,000.0)

Foundation Allowance Adjustments - Pupils and Taxable Value Cost Adjustments $0.0 ($320,500.0) ($320,500.0)
MPSERS Cost Adjustments $0.0 ($93,100.0) ($93,100.0)
Federal Funds Adjustment $0.0 $0.0 ($2,000.0)
FY27 Defined Calculations Adjustments $183.8 $53.2 $237.0
Special Education Cost Adjustments $0.0 $29,700.0 $29,700.0
Other Cost Adjustments $0.0 $19,390.6 $19,390.6

$45,334.9 $17,921,739.3 $20,372,782.7

Sec. 31aa - Mental Health and School Safety $0.0 $250,000.0 $250,000.0
Sec. 29 - Enrollment Stability Payments $0.0 $0.0 $125,000.0
Sec. 22l - Student Transportation Funding $0.0 $0.0 $125,000.0
Sec. 35p - High Impact Tutoring Grants $0.0 $100,000.0 $100,000.0
Sec. 35m - Literacy Curriculum Grants $0.0 $100,000.0 $100,000.0
Sec. 32n - Out-of-School Time Learning $0.0 $0.0 $85,000.0
Sec. 27b - Grow Your Own Educator Grants $0.0 $60,000.0 $60,000.0
Sec. 35a - LETRS Training $0.0 $50,000.0 $50,000.0
Sec. 27a/27c - MI Future Educator / Student Teacher Stipend $0.0 $0.0 $30,000.0
Sec. 32d - GSRP Startup Grants $0.0 $25,000.0 $25,000.0
Sec. 21b - Dual Enrollment Payments $0.0 $20,000.0 $20,000.0
Sec. 32d - GSRP Transportation $0.0 $0.0 $18,000.0
Sec. 23h - Mathematics Pathways $0.0 $12,000.0 $12,000.0
Sec. 67f - FAFSA Completion $0.0 $0.0 $10,000.0
Sec. 21h - Partnership Districts $0.0 $0.0 $6,137.4
Sec. 99h - Robotics Grants $0.0 $0.0 $5,600.0
Sec. 152c - Tribal Consultation $0.0 $5,000.0 $5,000.0
Sec. 98d - MI Learning Channel $0.0 $3,000.0 $3,000.0
Sec. 65 - DAPCEP $0.0 $0.0 $900.0

$0.0 $625,000.0 $1,030,637.4

School Aid
Governor's Recommended Budget for Fiscal Years 2027 and 2028

$ in Thousands

FY 2027 Adjustments

FY 2026 Original Enacted

FY 2027 Ongoing Investments

FY 2027 Reductions

FY 2027 Baseline Adjustments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing Funding

FY 2027 One-Time Investments

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - One-Time Funding
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GF/GP SAF GROSS
$45,334.9 $18,546,739.3 $21,403,420.1

$ Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding ($27,816.2) $180,404.6 $114,588.4
% Change from FY 2026 - Total Funding (38.0%) 1.0% 0.5%

GF/GP SAF GROSS

$45,334.9 $18,546,739.3 $21,403,420.1
$0.0 ($625,000.0) ($1,030,637.4)
$0.0 ($199,000.0) ($199,000.0)
$0.0 ($42,900.0) ($42,900.0)

Removal of FY 202  One-Time Funding 
Foundation Allowance Adjustments - Pupils and Taxable Value Cost Adjustments
MPSERS Cost Adjustments
Special Education Cost Adjustments $0.0 $114,000.0 $114,000.0

$45,334.9 $17,793,839.3 $20,244,882.7
$ Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding $0.0 ($752,900.0) ($1,158,537.4)

% Change from FY 2027 - Total Funding 0.0% (4.1%) (5.4%)

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2028 Total Executive Recommendation

FY 2027 Total Executive Recommendation - Ongoing and One-Time

FY 2028 Adjustments
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Economic Outlook

Consensus Economic Outlook 

The January 2026 Consensus Revenue Estimating Conference (CREC) updated the economic 
and revenue outlook for 2026, 2027, and 2028. The principals of the conference, the State 
Treasurer and the Directors of the House Fiscal Agency and Senate Fiscal Agency, agreed to a 
revised economic forecast for the calendar year (CY) 2026 and 2027 and an initial forecast for 
2028. Table 1 provides the figures agreed upon at the conference. The summary text incorporates 
some economic data released since the conference. 

2025 U.S. Economic Review 

Numerous federal policy changes drove economic changes through the past year. The U.S. 
economy experienced uncertainty at the beginning of 2025 as new tariff and trade policies were 
implemented.  Consequently, U.S. real GDP recorded a 0.6 percent decline during 2025Q1, which 
was its first negative reading since 2022Q1 (-1.0 percent).  Consumer spending helped real GDP 
register annual growth rates of 3.8 percent in the second quarter of 2025 and 4.4% in the third 
quarter of the year. 

U.S. wage and salary employment growth slowed in 2025 compared to the past year, but 
remained on solid ground.  After averaging 168,000 jobs per month in 2024, average monthly 
employment gains slowed to 49,000 per month in 2025.  December 2025 nonfarm employment 
growth of 50,000 jobs led to an employment level 0.4 percent above a year ago. 

The unemployment rate remained within a range of 4.0% to 4.5%, representing a mild upward 
drift compared to late 2024.  In January 2025, the rate was 4.0 percent, and by December 2025 
increased to 4.4%.  A slowdown in hiring and an increase in the labor force led to the upswing in 
the unemployment rate.   

Consumer sentiment was subdued in 2025 and down from levels recorded in 2024. Over the 
course of the year, the Index fell from 71.7 in January 2025 to a reading of 52.9 in December 

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis 
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2025. During 2025, worries about inflation, tariff concerns, and the labor market kept the Index at 
lower readings from the previous year.  

Light vehicle sales continued to increase in 2025, reaching an annual average of 16.2 million 
units, 2.2 percent higher than sales recorded a year ago.  Light truck sales have increased steadily 
since 2014 and totaled 13.4 million units in 2025, making up 83 percent of total light vehicle sales. 

Source: Bureau of Economic Analysis

Inflationary price changes, as measured by the U.S. Consumer Price Index (CPI-U), continued to 
remain lower than its rates recorded after the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic. From June 2022 
to December 2025, year-over-year (y-o-y) increases to the CPI-U slowed from 9.1 percent to 2.7 
percent. Similarly, the U.S. Core Consumer Price Index, which excludes food and energy and 
better tracks underlying inflation, also increased at slower rates during 2024 and 2025 compared 
to its changes in 2022 and 2023. After rising 6.6 percent y-o-y in September 2022, y-o-y core CPI 
increases decelerated to 2.6 percent in November 2025 and December 2025. Between December 
2023 and December 2025, core CPI y-o-y rates ranged from 2.6 and 3.9 percent. Core CPI y-o-
y rates remained higher than the overall headline inflation rate for 30 consecutive months, from 
March 2023 to August 2025, due mainly to declining energy prices.  The year-over-year increase 
in the Personal Consumption Expenditure (PCE) deflator decelerated from 7.2 percent in June
2022 to 2.3 percent in September 2024, the lowest yearly increase since February 2021.  The 
deflator increased over the next year, registering a year-over-year increase of 2.7 percent in 
October 2025, and 2.8 percent in November 2025. 

The Federal Reserve maintained a contractionary policy regime through July 2023.  After raising 
the federal funds rate 4.25 percentage points in CY 2022, the Fed increased the rate an additional 
1.00 percentage point in CY 2023, to a 22-year high range of 5.25-5.50 percent.  During 2024, 
with inflation stabilizing and worries about economic growth, the Federal Reserve decreased the 
federal funds rate a total of 1.00 percentage points by December with a target range of 4.25-4.50 
percent. The target range stayed unchanged through July 2025. The Fed then implemented three 
consecutive rate cuts, resulting in a new federal funds target range of 3.5-3.75 percent by 
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December 2025. Due to gradual upticks in the national unemployment rate and slowing job growth 
through 2024 and 2025, officials had to balance inflationary pressures with future rate cuts. The 
Fed has continued to decrease its asset holdings in calendar year 2025. As of December 31, 
2025, the Federal Reserve reduced its asset holdings by 3.1 percent compared to its holdings at 
this time last year. 

2025 Michigan Economic Review 

Over the past two years, Michigan job growth has decelerated from 2023 when jobs increased an 
average of 8,700 net jobs per month. In 2024, net jobs in Michigan increased an average of 2,700 
per month and increased slightly to 2,800 net jobs per month in 2025. The Michigan statewide 
average annual job level in 2025 rose 41,000 jobs from 2024 and was the fifth consecutive yearly 
increase.  In December 2025, Michigan wage and salary employment stood at 4.5 million, with a 
year-over-year net gain of 34,000 jobs.  On a percentage basis, the construction sector recorded 
the most prominent gain from a year ago at 3.2 percent.   

The moderate increase of the Michigan unemployment rate that started in 2024 continued through 
2025.  On a seasonally adjusted basis, monthly unemployment rates started the year of 2024 at 
4.0 percent in January, climbed to 5.0 percent in August, and gradually increased to 5.2 percent 
in December.  In 2025, monthly unemployment rates continued to rise, reaching 5.5 percent in 
March – the highest unemployment rate since September 2021 (5.4 percent) – before stabilizing 
and beginning a gradual descend through the remaining months of the year.  Aided by the 
continued decrease in the state labor force participation rate in the period, the unemployment rate 
finished 2025 at 5.0 percent in December.  Compared to the 2024 Michigan average annual 
unemployment rate of 4.7 percent, the 2025 average annual rate estimate of 5.3 percent 
represents the second consecutive year of rate increase, after three consecutive years of steady 
rate declines (the Michigan annual average unemployment rate reached 10.0 percent in 2020 
before declining to 5.7 percent in 2021, 4.2 percent in 2022, and 3.9 percent in 2023). 

In 2025, the Michigan labor force participation rate exhibited consistent monthly declines from 
April through December.  After reaching the level of 62.0 percent in January and remaining flat 
through April, the monthly rate steadily declined, ending the year at 61.0 percent.  The resulting 
average annual rate of 61.6 percent in 2025 marks the first decline in the Michigan annual average 
labor force participation after three consecutive years of increases.  The 61.6 percent annual 
average for 2025 is the same as the annual average observed in 2018.   

Michigan personal income increased in all quarters from 2024Q1 through 2025Q3, reflecting the 
strength in earnings from work, and in dividends, interest and rent income during the period. 
Michigan’s personal income growth rate in 2025Q3 was 4.2 percent at an annual average rate 
which was best among the Great Lakes state.  Overall, Michigan personal income increased at a 
year-over-year rate of 5.0 percent in 2025Q3, which is the latest data available. 

In 2025, Michigan motor vehicle production decreased to 1.9 million units down slightly from the 
2.0 million units manufactured in 2024.  Total Michigan motor vehicle production in 2025 is 4.6 
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percent lower than in 2024, largely reflecting the decline of light truck production (to 1.8 million 
units, or a 5.2 percent decline from 2024), despite a car production increase in the year (96,300 
units, or an 8.6 percent increase from 2024).

U.S. Consensus Economic Outlook: 2026 - 2028

Global economic and geopolitical 
issues continue to be at the 
forefront, but the U.S. economy 
continued to expand in the latter half 
of 2025, benefiting from resilient 
consumer spending. The U.S. 
economy is expected to keep 
growing at a moderate rate in the 
coming years.   

Real GDP is projected to grow 2.2
percent in 2026, 1.9 percent in 2027
and 2.0 percent in 2028 (see Table 1). 

U.S. wage and salary employment is projected to rise 0.3 percent in 2026, increasing to 0.5
percent in 2027, and 0.6 percent in 2028. The U.S. unemployment rate is forecast to rise from 4.3
percent in 2025 to 4.8 percent throughout the forecast from 2026 to 2028.  Inflation in consumer 
prices, as measured by the U.S. Consumer Price Index, are expected to rise 3.0 percent in 2026
and 2027 and increase by 2.9 percent in 2028.

Michigan Consensus Economic Outlook: 2026 - 2028

Michigan’s economic performance in 
2025 benefited from the national 
economic expansion in the latter half of 
the year.  

Michigan wage and salary employment 
is expected remain unchanged in 2026
and increase 0.3 percent in both 2027
and 2028. Michigan’s unemployment 
rate is expected to rise from an 
estimated 5.3 percent in 2025 to 5.5
percent in 2026 and 2027. The 
unemployment rate is expected to 
increase to 5.6 percent in 2028. Michigan personal income is projected to rise 3.3 percent in 2026
and then increase 3.6 percent in 2027 and 3.7 percent in 2028. 



BACKGROUND INFORMATION

FISCAL YEARS 2027 AND 2028 EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION  • C-5

Table 1
Consensus Economic Forecast

January 2026

Percent Percent Percent Percent

Calendar Change Calendar Change Calendar Change Calendar Change

2025 from Prior 2026 from Prior 2027 from Prior 2028 from Prior

Forecast Year Forecast Year Forecast Year Forecast Year

United States
Real Gross Domestic Product $23,794 2.1% $24,318 2.2% $24,780 1.9% $25,276 2.0%

(Billions of Chained 2017 Dollars)

Implicit Price Deflator GDP 128.6 2.7% 132.3 2.9% 135.8 2.6% 139.2 2.5%

(2017 = 100)

Consumer Price Index 322.141 2.7% 331.794 3.0% 341.673 3.0% 351.522 2.9%

(1982-84 = 100)

Consumer Price Index - Fiscal Year 319.998 2.7% 329.224 2.9% 339.284 3.1% 349.090 2.9%

(1982-84 = 100)

Personal Consumption Deflator 126.7 2.6% 130.3 2.8% 133.5 2.5% 136.9 2.5%

(2012 = 100)

3-month Treasury Bills 4.0 3.2 2.9 2.8

Interest Rate (percent)

Unemployment Rate - Civilian 4.3 4.8 4.8 4.8

(percent)

Wage and Salary Employment 159.391     0.9% 159.869     0.3% 160.669    0.5% 161.633     0.6%

(millions)

Housing Starts 1.352 -0.9% 1.315 -2.7% 1.334 1.4% 1.371 2.8%

(millions of starts)

Light Vehicle Sales 16.2 2.2% 15.6 -3.7% 15.8 1.3% 16.0 1.1%

(millions of units)

Passenger Car Sales 2.8 -7.7% 2.6 -7.3% 2.6 0.4% 2.6 1.7%

(millions of units)

Light Truck Sales 13.4 4.5% 13.0 -3.0% 13.2 1.5% 13.4 0.9%

(millions of units)

Big 3 Share of Light Vehicles 35.1          35.4 34.8         34.1          

(percent)

Michigan
Wage and Salary Employment 4,523 0.8% 4,523 0.0% 4,537 0.3% 4,550 0.3%

(thousands)

Unemployment Rate 5.3 5.5 5.5 5.6

(percent)

Personal Income $672,972 4.2% $695,180 3.3% $720,207 3.6% $746,855 3.7%

(millions of dollars)

Real Personal Income $225,952 2.3% $225,836 -0.1% $227,177 0.6% $228,703 0.7%

(millions of 1982-84 dollars)

Wages and Salaries $321,951 3.8% $331,931 3.1% $342,885 3.3% $354,886 3.5%

(millions of dollars)

Detroit CPI 297.838 1.9% 307.825 3.4% 317.024 3.0% 326.561 3.0%

(1982-84 = 100)

Detroit CPI - Fiscal Year 295.933 2.1% 305.255 3.2% 314.779 3.1% 324.290 3.0%

(1982-84 = 100)
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Revenues and Expenditures Summary

Fiscal Year
REVENUES: 2027

General Fund - General Purpose (GF/GP)
$318.7

($100.0)
$14,074.5

($677.2)
$69.0

($90.0)
($13.6)
$47.3

Estimated Unassigned Beginning Fund Balance 
Research & Development Tax Credit 
Consensus Estimate

Payments to Local Government
Fund Renew Michigan with Tipping Fees 
Senior Property Tax Relief
Sales Tax Holiday for School Supplies
Other Adjustments
Total Adjustments ($664.5)

Total Sources of General Fund/General Purpose Revenues $13,628.7

EXPENDITURES:

Executive Recommendation $13,608.8

Total Uses of General Fund/General Purpose Revenues $13,608.8

Estimated Ending Fund Balance, September 30 $19.9

Fiscal Year 2027
Sources and Uses of General Fund/General Purpose 

($ in Millions)
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Fiscal Year
REVENUES: 2027

General Fund - General Purpose (GF/GP)
Consensus Estimate $14,074.5
Total Adjustments ($764.5)
Total GF/GP Revenue $13,310.0

School Aid Fund (SAF)
Consensus Estimate $19,568.3
Total Adjustments $0.0
Transfers and Federal Aid $2,856.7
Total SAF Revenue $22,425.0

Transportation Funds $10,904.4

Special Revenue and Permanent Funds $13,264.9

Federal Aid Not Elsewhere Itemized $31,047.2

Available Fund Balances Not Elsewhere Itemized $2,943.4

Total All Resources $93,909.9
LESS: Interfund Transfers ($2,830.6)

Total Sources of All Funds Less Interfund Transfers $91,079.3

EXPENDITURES:

Executive Recommendation $88,084.8
LESS:  Interdepartmental Grants and Transfers ($1,338.6)

Total Uses of All Funds $86,746.2

Estimated Ending Fund Balance, September 30 $4,333.1

Fiscal Year 2027
Sources and Uses of All Funds

($ in Millions)



BACKGROUND INFORMATION

FISCAL YEARS 2027 AND 2028 EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION  • C-9

Revenue Review
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FISCAL YEARS 2027 AND 2028 EXECUTIVE BUDGET RECOMMENDATION  • C-17

Capped Federal Funds Shared Between Departments

ALN ALN Title
FY 2027 

Recommendation
FY 2028

Recommendation

10.561 Match Grant for Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program
Subrecipient State Department: Labor and Economic Opportunity 4,535,400 4,535,400
Subrecipient State Department: Attorney General 30,000 30,000

15.608 Fish and Wildlife Management Assistance
Grantee: Natural Resources 605,700 605,700
Subrecipient State Department: Environment, Great Lakes, and 
Energy 275,400 275,400

15.662 Great Lakes Restoration
Grantee: Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 413,100 413,100
Subrecipient State Department: Natural Resources 1,742,000 1,742,000

16.588 Violence Against Women Formula Grants
Grantee: Health and Human Services 6,003,300 6,003,300
Subrecipient State Department: State Police 278,700 278,700

17.207 Employment Service/Wagner-Peyser Funded Activities
Grantee: Labor and Economic Opportunity 62,496,200 62,496,200
Subrecipient State Department: Technology, Management and 
Budget 1,942,500 1,942,500

20.616 National Priority Safety Programs
Grantee: State Police 8,207,000 8,207,000
Subrecipient State Department: Judiciary 2,358,700 2,358,700
Subrecipient State Department: State 600,000 600,000

20.703 Interagency Hazardous Mat Public Sector Training
Grantee: State Police 440,000 440,000
Subrecipient State Department: Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 20,000 20,000

66.469 Great Lakes Program
Grantee: Agriculture and Rural Development 204,900 204,900
Grantee: Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 18,810,800 18,810,800
Subrecipient State Department: Health and Human Services 214,500 214,500

66.605 Performance Partnership Grants
Grantee: Agriculture and Rural Development 1,068,800 1,068,800
Grantee: Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 675,800 675,800

66.802 Superfund State, Political Subdivision, and Indian Tribe
Grantee: Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 4,669,800 4,669,800
Subrecipient State Department: Health and Human Services 78,300 78,300

CAPPED SOURCES OF FEDERAL FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS
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ALN ALN Title
FY 2027 

Recommendation
FY 2028

Recommendation

CAPPED SOURCES OF FEDERAL FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS

84.002 Adult Education - State Program
Grantee: Labor and Economic Opportunity 20,000,000 20,000,000
Subrecipient State Department: Corrections 385,100 385,100

84.027 Special Education - Grants to States
Grantee: Education 19,951,700 19,951,700
Subrecipient State Department: Health and Human Services 148,800 148,800
Subrecipient State Department: Corrections 124,200 124,200

84.048 Vocational Education - Basic Grants to States
Grantee: Education 3,477,400 3,477,400
Subrecipient State Department: Labor and Economic Opportunity 19,000,000 19,000,000
Subrecipient State Department: Corrections 163,200 163,200

93.243 Sub Abuse and Mental Health Svs - Proj Reg and National Sign
Grantee: Education 708,800 708,800
Subrecipient State Department: Health and Human Services 6,926,800 6,926,800

93.558 Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
Grantee: Health and Human Services 555,151,900 555,151,900
Subrecipient State Department: Labor and Economic Opportunity 63,698,800 63,698,800

93.563 Child Support Enforcement
Grantee: Health and Human Services 142,016,600 142,016,600
Subrecipient State Department: Attorney General 3,900,000 4,150,000
Subrecipient State Department: Judiciary 912,800 912,800

93.568 Low-Income Home Energy Assistance
Grantee: Health and Human Services 223,861,300 223,861,300
Subrecipient State Department: Treasury 6,323,600 6,323,600

93.658 ARRA - Foster Care - Title IV-E
Grantee: Health and Human Services 57,938,800 57,938,800
Subrecipient State Department: Judiciary 333,600 333,600

93.788 Opioid State Targeted Response
Grantee: Health and Human Services 26,980,400 26,980,400
Subrecipient State Department: Judiciary 352,200 352,200
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Special Revenue Funds Shared Between Departments

Fund / Departments FY 2027
Recommendation

FY 2028
Recommendation

Bottle Deposits Fund
Treasury (owner) 250,000 250,000
Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 80,000,000 80,000,000

Children's Trust Fund
Health and Human Services (owner) 2,895,300 2,895,300
Treasury 33,500 33,500

Comprehensive Transportation Fund
Transportation (owner) 577,923,600 577,923,600
Technology, Management and Budget 520,700 520,700
Civil Service Commission 225,300 225,300
Attorney General 112,600 112,600
Legislative Auditor General 47,800 47,800
Treasury 54,900 54,900

Forest Development Fund
Natural Resources (owner) 37,998,000 35,106,000
Technology, Management and Budget 325,500 325,500
Treasury 7,700 7,700

Game and Fish Protection Account
Natural Resources (owner) 84,386,100 84,131,700
Treasury 0 0
Attorney General 693,300 693,300
Technology, Management and Budget 654,800 654,800
Legislative Auditor General 38,600 38,600

Michigan Game and Fish Protection Trust Fund
Natural Resources (owner) 6,000,000 6,000,000
Treasury 4,812,400 4,812,400

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS
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Fund / Departments FY 2027
Recommendation

FY 2028
Recommendation

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS

Michigan Merit Award Trust Fund
Health and Human Services (owner) 99,768,700 99,768,700
Lifelong Education, Advancement, and Potential 1,286,800 1,286,800
State Police 886,300 886,300
Attorney General 550,800 550,800

Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund
Natural Resources (owner) 47,505,100 49,118,600
Treasury 3,618,700 3,618,700

Michigan Nongame Fish and Wildlife Trust Fund
Natural Resources (owner) 825,500 808,500
Treasury 4,600 4,600

Michigan State Parks Endowment Fund
Natural Resources (owner) 24,333,900 23,240,500
Treasury 352,800 352,800

Michigan State Waterways Account
Natural Resources (owner) 50,814,100 50,821,700
State 1,596,300 1,596,300
Treasury 524,800 524,800
Attorney General 156,300 156,300
Technology, Management and Budget 183,900 183,900
Legislative Auditor General 13,900 13,900
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Fund / Departments FY 2027
Recommendation

FY 2028
Recommendation

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS

Michigan Transportation Fund
Transportation (owner) 2,447,964,300 2,500,117,100
State 20,000,000 20,000,000
Treasury 3,817,000 3,817,000
Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 2,277,200 2,277,200
Legislative Auditor General 388,200 388,200
Technology, Management and Budget 320,700 320,700

Off-Road Vehicle Account
Natural Resources (owner) 11,367,700 11,205,000
State 170,700 170,700
Treasury 4,300 4,300

Second Injury Fund
Labor and Economic Opportunity (owner) 2,973,100 2,973,100
Attorney General 680,500 680,500
Treasury 1,100 1,100

Labor and Economic Opportunity (owner) 726,300 726,300
Attorney General 119,800 119,800
Treasury 200 200

Snowmobile Account
Natural Resources (owner) 16,078,500 16,238,900
State 390,000 390,000
Treasury 1,900 1,900

Silicosis, Dust Disease, and Logging Industry 
Compensation Fund
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Fund / Departments FY 2027
Recommendation

FY 2028
Recommendation

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS SHARED BETWEEN STATE DEPARTMENTS

State Aeronautics Fund
Transportation (owner) 19,213,600 19,213,600
Technology, Management and Budget 236,900 236,900
Attorney General 196,900 196,900
Civil Service Commission 140,000 140,000
Treasury 72,200 72,200
Legislative Auditor General 37,600 37,600

State Park Improvement Account
Natural Resources (owner) 114,102,000 113,735,400
State 1,000,000 1,000,000
Treasury 9,300 9,300
Technology, Management and Budget 128,500 128,500

State Trunkline Fund
Transportation (owner) 1,772,792,200 1,824,383,700
Technology, Management and Budget 56,890,900 56,890,900
State Police 13,807,700 13,807,700
Civil Service Commission 7,160,100 7,160,100
Attorney General 2,269,800 2,269,800
Legislative Auditor General 901,600 901,600
Treasury 167,000 167,000

Utility Consumer Representation Fund
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs (owner) 3,155,200 3,155,200
Attorney General 1,974,300 1,974,300
Treasury 600 600
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Revenue and Expenditure Projections - FY 2023 and FY 2024
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C-40 • Governor Gretchen Whitmer
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C-60 • Governor Gretchen Whitmer
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February 11, 2026 

Members of the Legislature and Citizens of the State of Michigan: 

Article XI, Section 5, of the Michigan Constitution of 1963 provides that increases in 
rates of compensation for employees in the state-classified service authorized by the 
Civil Service Commission require prior notice to the Governor. The Constitution also 
requires that I, as Governor, transmit such increases to the Legislature as part of my 
budget recommendation. With this letter, I am officially transmitting the compensation 
adjustments for your review. 

The attached cost summary, prepared by the Office of the State Employer, details 
additional costs for compensation. Represented and non-exclusively represented 
employees are scheduled to receive a 3 percent base wage increase in fiscal year 2027 
on Oct. 1, 2026. The Office of State Employer has estimated that the total additional 
cost from all funding sources of these pay recommendations is $183 million for fiscal 
year 2027. I have incorporated the costs into my Executive Budget Recommendation. 

The Constitution provides that the Michigan Legislature may, by a two-thirds vote of the 
members elected to and serving in each house, reject or reduce a Civil Service 
Commission compensation adjustment within 60 calendar days of transmission by the 
Governor. I urge the Legislature to accept the compensation adjustment as 
recommended by the Civil Service Commission. 

Sincerely, 

Gretchen Whitmer 
Governor 

Attachment 
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Legislation Needed

Department Purpose Michigan Compiled 
Law (MCL)

Materials Management Fees Sunset Extension
MCLs 324.17303; 

324.17317; 324.11525a; 
257.806(3)

Air Quality Emission Fee Sunset Extension MCL 324.5522

Water Quality Fee Sunset Extension & Eliminate Spending Cap MCLs 324.3122; 324.3122a; 
324.3124; 324.4112

Gas Storage Well Regulatory Fee MCL 324.61525a

Hazardous Waste Management Fees
MCLs 324.11108; 

324.11109; 324.11123; 
324.11138; 324.11153

Remove fee sunset, increase solid waste surcharge fees, and add 
Consumer Price Index inflation language MCL 324.11525a

Increase Water Quality Fees

MCLs 324.4104; 325.1009; 
324.3110; 324.30104; 

324.30104b; 324.30109; 
324.30306; 324.30306b; 
324.30313b; 324.31509; 
324.32312; 324.32507; 
324.32513; 324.33908; 
324.33911; 324.33929; 

560.117; 324.3104; 
324.3120; 324.3118

Eliminate sunset on Tobacco Settlement Revenue Deposit in the 21st 
Century Jobs Trust Fund. MCL 12.257(5)

Workers' Disability Compensation Agency Redemption Fees and 
Filing Fees

MCLs 418.835(4) and 
418.625

Provide Carryforward Authorization for Radiological Health Fees MCL 333.13522(4)

Higher Education Authorization and Distance Education Reciprocal 
Exchange Act - Add Application and Renewal Fee Inflator and Extend 

Act Authorization

MCL 390.1694 and MCL 
390.1697

Redirect Interest and Earnings from the Revitalization and 
Placemaking Fund to the General Fund MCL 206.696

Housing and Community Development Fund Revisions House Bills 4539 and 4540 
of 2025

LEGISLATION NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT

FISCAL YEAR 2027 BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Environment, Great 
Lakes, and Energy

Labor and Economic 
Opportunity



Legislation Needed
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Department Purpose Michigan Compiled 
Law (MCL)

LEGISLATION NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT

FISCAL YEAR 2027 BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Sunset Removal for Cosmetology Occupation MCL 338.2225

State License Fee Act - Inflationary Adjustments and Rulemaking 
Process MCL 338.2205

Adult Foster Care Facilities Licenses Fund Establishment MCL 400.713a

Mental Health Code Psychiatric Hospitals and Units Language 
Clarification MCL 330.1139

Public Health Code Substance Use Disorder Services Application Fee 
and Sunset Elimination MCL 333.6237

Public Health Code Health Facilities Fee Increase and Sunset 
Elimination MCL 333.20161

Eliminate Sunset for Securities Program MCL 451.2410

Eliminate Sunset for Corporations Program MCLs 450.2060, 450.3060, 
450.5101

Eliminate Sunset for Professional Engineer Occupation MCL 338.2213

Eliminate Sunset for Land Surveyor Occupation MCL 338.2213

Eliminate Sunset for Barber Occupation MCL 338.2217

Eliminate Sunset for Collection Agency Occupation MCL 338.2221

Eliminate Sunset for Employment and Consulting Agency Occupation MCL 338.2227

Eliminate Sunset for Hearing Aid Dealer Occupation MCL 338.2231

Eliminate Sunset for Real Estate Broker Occupation MCL 338.2237

Eliminate Sunset for Real Estate Appraiser Occupation MCL 338.2238

Eliminate Sunset for Transportation Companies Occupation MCL 257.2104

Refined Petroleum Fund Statute Authorization Increase MCL 324.21506a

Fire Prevention Code Operation and Maintenance Fees Addition of 
Facility Types MCL 29.2c

Ski Area Safety Act Fee Increase MCL 408.336

Licensing and 
Regulatory Affairs
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Department Purpose Michigan Compiled 
Law (MCL)

LEGISLATION NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT

FISCAL YEAR 2027 BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Lifelong Education, 
Advancement, and 

Potential
Nonpublic School Dual Enrollment Reimbursements

MCLs 388.1903; 388.1903a; 
388.1904; 388.1907; 
388.1909; 388.1910; 
388.513;  388.513a; 

388.514; 388.517; 388.519; 
and 388.520

Amend Hunting and Fishing License Fees Senate Bills 276 and 277 of 
2025

Amend Watercraft Registration Fees MCL 324.80124

Commercial Forest Program Exemption MCL 324.51108

School Aid Universal Free School Meals Codification New

State Eliminate Sunsets for the Transportation Administration Collection 
Fund

MCLs 28.297; 257.208b; 
257.217a; 257.232; 257.801; 

257.802; 257.803b; 
257.803r; 257.804; 257.806; 

257.809; 324.80130; 
324.80315; 324.81114; 

324.82156

Transportation Increase Aircraft Registration Fees MCL 259.77(5)

Increase First Responder Presumed Coverage Fund Allocation from 
Internet Gaming and Sports Betting Revenue to Support Claims MCLs 432.316 and 432.416

Senior Homestead Property Tax Credit MCL 206.522

Eliminate Income Tax Earmark for the Renew Michigan Fund MCL 206.51

Add Vape and Increase Other Tobacco Products Wholesale Tax and 
Tobacco Tax on Cigarettes

MCLs 205.422, 205.423, 
205.426, 205.426a, 
205.426c, 205.426d, 

205.427, 205.428, 205.429, 
205.431, 205.432, 205.434 & 

205.14

School Shopping Sales and Use Tax Holiday MCLs 205.75, 205.111, and 
New

Increase the Internet Gaming Tax MCLs 432.307, 432.314, 
432.315, 432.315a

New Digital Advertising Tax New

New Internet Sports Betting Tax and Eliminate Free Play Deduction MCLs 432.403, 432.415, 
432.415a, and New

Treasury

Natural Resources
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Department Purpose Michigan Compiled 
Law (MCL)

LEGISLATION NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT

FISCAL YEAR 2027 BUDGET RECOMMENDATION

Michigan Achievement Scholarship Act New

Michigan Achievement Skills Scholarship Act New

Michigan Reconnect Grant Act MCL 390.1701

Michigan Reconnect Recipient Grant Act Age Expansion MCLs 390.1711, 390.1715, 
and 390.1721

Universities and 
Financial Aid
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Department Purpose Michigan Compiled 
Law (MCL)

School Aid Community District Education Trust Fund - General Fund 
Reimbursement to the School Aid Fund MCL 12.262

LEGISLATION NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT

FISCAL YEAR 2026 SUPPLEMENTAL
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